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NOTES

1. ALL APARTMENTS SHALL HAVE SEPARATE
WASTE RECEPTACLE FOR RECYCLING AND
TRASH.

2. ALL APARTMENTS SHALL HAVE A WASHER AND
DRYER.

3. PER FBC ACCESSIBILITY SEC. 233.3:

5% OF DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE MOBILITY
FEATURES & 2% SHALL HAVE COMMUNICATION
FEATURES:

5% OF 47 UNITS = 3 UNITS.
2% OF 47 UNITS = 1 UNIT.

APARTMENT UNIT AREAS

UNITTYPE | FLOORAREA | BALCONY
A1 1,167 S F. 84 SF.
A2 1,198 S F. 84 SF.
A3 1,173 SFF. 86 S'F.
A4 1,180 SF. 187 S.F.
B 1,342 SFF. 411SF.
B1 1,228 SF. 328 SF.
C 1,322 SFF. 78 SFF.
D 1,324 SFF. 81SF.
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EXISTING LEGEND PROPOSED LEGEND GENERAL NOTES: e)
—— o S— PROPERTY LINE e CONGRETE PAVEMENT 1. ALL LIGHTING LEVELS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 FOOT-CANDLES AT ANY PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT. SITE CALCULATIONS PARKING CALCULATIONS C;)
EDGE OF PAVEMENT o 2. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AREA SF ACRES USE USE RATIO REQUIRED SPACES <
-
o UTILITY POLE ASPHALT PAVEMENT 3. ALL SIDEWALK REPAIRS SHALL BE FULL FLAG REPLACEMENT. PARTIAL FLAG REPAIR OF SIDEWALKS IS NOT PERMITTED. TOTAL SITE AREA 65,153 SF [ 1.50 ACRES RESIDENTIAL |LSSENCES BT AT + 1 SPACE -
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC SERVICE 4. NO SIGNIFICANT AREAS OF RARE AND UNIQUE UPLAND HABITATS EXIST ON SITE. BUILDING AREA VISITORS T g X 15 =87 +58/5 =12 99 g:)
& STAIRS / ELEVATORS =
CHAIN LINK FENGE 4 < CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5. NO KNOWN RECORDED HISTORICAL OR ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITE S EXIST ON SITE. 1STFLOOR 2,969 SF | 006 ACRES | 3 LOBBY OFFICES [EASKBLE ARLA, 200 = 57 " 37 L
ﬁ LEASABLE OFFICE
6. THIS PROJECT PRESENTS NO ADVERSE IMPACTS ON LOCAL GROUND OR SURFACE WATERS 2ND FLOOR 4,635 SF | 0.10 ACRES | ARpA TOTAL REQUIRED 136 @)
— — ————— ADJACENT ROW 4601 SF | 040 AGRES | COMMON AREAS/ >
—————————— BUILDING OVERHANG (2ND FLOOR) 7. THIS PROJECT DOES NOT ADVERSELY IMPACT A FLOOD PLAIN ' : STAIRS / STORAGE —
RIGHT-OF-WAY CENTERLINE -
—————————— BUILDING OVERHANG (3RD, 4TH,5TH FLOOR) 8. THIS PROJECT DOES NOT IMPACT ANY KNOWN UNMITIGATED WETLANDS, AND THE SITE DOES NOT EXHIBIT ANY SALTWATER PONDING. 16,141 SF | 0.87 ACRES | APARTMENTS BUILDING SETBACKS O
3RD FLOOR 4,635 SF | 0.10 ACRES | LEASABLE OFFICE
ffffffffff 2" VEHICLE PARKING OVERHANG 9. ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING STATION INFRASTRUCTURE TO BE PROVIDED PER CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ORDINANCE 0-2016-02. ; ' AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED
4,959 SF | 0.10 ACRES | SOMMONAREAS | FRONT o o
4" WHITE PARKING STRIPE 10. ALL SIGNAGE SGALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS STAIRS / STORAG (RESIDENTIAL) MIN. 15'- 0 15°-0
18,235 SF | 0.42 ACRES APARTMENTS FRONT (NON- VA "o
6" WHITE STRIPE 11. ALL LIGHTING LEVELS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 FOOT-CANDLES AT ANY PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT. RESIDENTIAL) MIN. 10'- 0 15'-0
4TH FLOOR 18,335 SF | 0.42 ACRES APARTMENTS SIDE INTERIOR 0-0" 15'- 0" MIN
o SIGN 12.  ALL MECHANICAL AND HABITABLE SPACES LOCATED ON THE FIRST FLOOR SHALL BE FLOOD-PROOFED TO 6" ABOVE HIGHEST ADJACENT v - - :
' /
CROWN OF ROAD - 12.00' NAVD. 7,040 SF [ 0.16 ACRES | STAIRS/ STORAGE ALLEY MIN. 5' - 0" N/A
@ PARKING COUNT 13. ALL SIGNAGE AND MARKING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH BROWARD COUNTY'S PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGN DETAILS, SHEET 1 OF 5TH FLOOR 18,335 SF | 0.42 ACRES | APARTMENTS
1, AND APPLICABLE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DESIGN STANDARD INDICES.
[ ] REINFORCED CONCRETE COLUMN 5195 SF | 0.12 AGRES | SOMMON AREAS |
14. ALL PROPOSED STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE APPLIED USING THERMOPLASTIC MATERIAL.. TOTAL FLOOR AREA
(GROSS) 104,880 SF 2.41 ACRES
IMPERVIOUS AREA
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
A PORTION OF THE NW % OF THE NE % OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 13T FEOOR BUILDING 2,969 SF | 0.06 ACRES
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
ASTHILT(EAVEMENT & | 45 385 SF | 1.04 ACRES PLAN STATUS
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NW % OF THE NE %; THENCE, NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NW % OF THE NE 1/4 , A DISTANCE OF
750.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE, CONTINUING NORTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE 381.64 FEET; THENCE, WEST PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA| 48,354 SF | 1.10 ACRES (74% OF SITE AREA)
SAID NW % OF THE NE 1/4 , A DISTANCE OF 83.87 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF OLD DAVIE ROAD; THENCE, SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY CERVIOUS AREA
LINE 326.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A 125.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY; THEN CE, CONTINUING ALONG SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 40°23'01”, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 88.10 FEET TO APOINT OF REQUIRED PROVIDED
NON-TANGENCY; THENCE, EAST PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID NW % OF THE NE %, A DISTANCE OF 230.49 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
10% MIN. PERVIOUS AREA 13,112 SF (31% OF SITE AREA
TOGETHER WITH: ( ) DATE DESCRIPTION
EL EL BP
THAT PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (NE 1/4) OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, k% DESIGN | DRAWN | CHKD
KNOW WHAT'S BELOW BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
SCALE 1" =20
BEFORE YOU DIG
® COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST ONE QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (NE 1/4) OF SECTION 1; THENCE ON
AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST ONE-QUARTER (NW 1/4) A DISTANCE OF 1129.68 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT GRAPHIC SCALE JOB No.  010508-01-001
5 itstest siree. Its the law. 200.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STIRLING ROAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE WEST A DISTANCE OF 84.65 FEET TO THE 20 o 10 20 40
_ EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF OLD DAVIE ROAD; THENCE NORTH 11°30'16" EAST ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 190.66 FEET; | DATE 06/21/18
www.callsunshine.com THENGCE NORTH 47°53'48" EAST A DISTANCE OF 29.73 FEET TO SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE STIRLING ROAD AND THE BEGINNING OF A 5676.58 FOOT RADIUS
CURVE TO THE SOUTH; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 0°02'58" AN ARC FILE 010508-d-cp-001-c5-sit.dwg
THIS DOCUMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE CONCEPTS AND DESIGNS PRESENTED HEREN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF DISTANCE OF 4.90 FEET TO SAID EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST ONE-QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (NE 1/4) OF SECTION 1; THENCE
SERVICE, IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE AND CLIENT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED. REUSE SOUTH ALONG EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. ( IN FEET )
OF AND IMPROPER RELIANCE ON THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION AND ADAPTATION BY 1 inch = 20 ft C 5
BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD. SHALL BE WITHOUT LIABILITY TO BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD. SAID LAND LYING IN BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA AND CONTAINS 54,552 SQUARE FEET (1.2523 ACRES) MORE OR LESS. :
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/ | |§" SR '\1\ - \:\': ."\ '\:\ S ..\' \':\'.' 'T ? EK/ ?
T =l o
‘ N EXPANSION JOINTS 40'-0" O.C. MAX z
50" APART MAX.
\ PROVIDE AT EVERY SIDEWALK INTERSECTION
2 2 N SAW-CUT GROOVE -
- i SCALE: NONE TYP. EXPANSION JOINT 3
SCALE: NONE ®
HANDICAPPED ~— Conc. Pavt. h 9
STRIPING | %
N.T.S. J %" Exp. Joint And | PER WIDTH(S) NOTED | g
Preformed Joint Filler 4" THICK, 3000 PSI WITH FINISHED 3
) FIBER MESH REINFORCING ‘ SEE SITE PLAN ‘ GRADE J 5
c
I r o TYPE D CURB W‘ I R TN /\I’I\\(W‘ T %
] M 60, SCALE: NONE [‘ ‘/ ‘ N H\‘—\ ‘ ~‘\~',.. H/ R VRN .',‘ : E
- T ) I f == S
N') A N T / \\ \| - SUBGRADE COMPACTION ;
T o i \ 3 -
N ) 3= r_ﬂ_I PAINT SOLID TYP. WALKWAY SECTION m o
N _ - SCALE: NONE 2
4 3 s.f. 3 PAINT SOLID al S
N SEEE oz £
P 25
4 5 s.f. ___
~H>— 6" WHITE X PER WIDTH(S) NOTED
PAINT 6" THICK, 3000 PSI WITH ' | FINISHED
USE OF PAVEMENT SYMBOL IN HANDICAPPED STRIPES (TYP) ) FIBER MESH REINFORCING ‘ SEE SITE PLAN ‘ GRADE o
PARKING SPACES IS OPTIONAL, WHEN USED THE S
SYMBOL SHALL BE 3 OR 5 FT. HIGH AND WHITE © R T T TN T Tl
IN COLOR. ~ ‘ \'\"\'—]L'mm\”"‘)” NS AN
o y | " | o SUBGRADE COMPACTION U
HANDICAPPED PAVEMENT SYMBOL NOTES - L L
N.T.S. 1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF MARKINGS. g.r\g,';glsz g.cy)T NOTES: HEAVY DUTY WALKWAY SECTION
2. BLUE PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE TINTED TO MATCH 15180 S CONTRACTOR SHALL USE WHITE REFLECTIVE SCALE: NONE .
OF FEDERAL STANDARDS 595a. PAINT ON ASPHALT & YELLOW REFLECTIVE NOTE: 2 g =
PAINT ON CONCRETE. 1. SUBGRADE COMPACTION SHALL ACHIEVE AT LEAST - . s =
ADA PARKING 95% OF THE MODIFIED PROCTOR MAX. DENSITY TO A g e =~ e g
DEPTH OF 12" OR AS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY 3 n_>: Q3 2 3
STRIPING DIRECTIONAL ARROW THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. B o3 3 = &
SCALE: NONE PARKING LOT STRIPING DETAIL SCALE: NONE < % § 2 © 2 §’
SCALE: NONE AR, 174" S Ze § 8 F:
NOTE: REFER TO THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND g : (7=’) 8 2 g 8
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR ADDITIONAL CRITERIA | 1/4" | 8 i E P s C
TR G P S5 C o ©
v w 6 é PR M TR N é S 2 o ¢ 8 g
-6 = 1.0" ASPHALT(-LIFT) ! = L E ¢ -
| = . =] = - S m
3 K B TYPE Il 20'-0" 0.C. MAX. OR @ ® o
DR ( SIGN & POST R =y 1/2- LEI\.IG.TH o# WALK
N - I E— _ "
NOTES: TYPE I OR TYPE S TYPICAL CONCRETE <
1. TOP PORTION OF FTP 26 SHALL HAVE 5 . WALKWAY DETAILS SAW-CUT GROOVE e
. A REFLECTIVE BLUE BACKGROUND 1 . STANDARD FDOT EBRLIME%)C():K BASE— SCALE: NONE SCALE- NONE T
2 WITH WHITE M~ SIGN POST = DT Vo Vo T Y Vo RV Yo Vo (R Vo Vo Vo Vo O Vo B Vo Vo O Vo R Vo R Vo TR
REFLECTIVE SYMBOL AND BORDER. @)
FINISH SURFACE i
2. BOTTOM PORTION SHALL HAVE A /
e REFLECTIVE WHITE BACKGROUND WITH >
— 208 BLACK OPAQUE LEGEND AND BORDER. 5 WIDTH VARIES SEE PLAN VIEW Uiz stagiLizen =
1M'—4 3.3 3. FTP 55 SHALL HAVE A REELECTIVE WHITE 7 ] 18" DIA. CONCRETE SLOPE OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAY — SEE PLAN VIEW TYPE B SUBGRADE pd
T e 1 BACKGROUND WITH BLACK OPAQUE LEGEND o FOOTING 3
' AND BORDER. - — 1. COMPACT THE TOP 8 INCHES OF THE PAVEMENT STABILIZED SUBBASE TO AT LEAST 95% OF THE MODIFIED O
- 7 PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY (ASTM D—1557, AASHTO T—180). THE LBR REQUIREMENT IS 40 (MINIMUM). LBR O
—1'5,, 4. SIGNS ARE TO BE MOUNTED AT - SIGN POST DETAIL TESTING OF THE PROPOSED SUB GRADE SOILS MUST BE PERFORMED WELL IN ADVANCE OF PAVEMENT SECTION A
PARKING BY —1;,5 ¢ STANDARD HEIGHT. (7' FROM PAVEMENT TO M NTS CONSTRUCTION, TO DETERMINE IF STABILIZATION AND/OR OFFSITE SOILS ARE REQUIRED. IF DEFICIENT, THEN o
1.5"C BOTTOM OF SIGN). T STABILIZATION MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND
DISABLED o 5. SIGN COLUMN TO BE AS PER F.D.O.T. BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION, SECTION 160, TYPE B STABILIZATION. <
oERMIT Tisc STANDARDS, INDEX NO'S 11860 AND 11865. ;
—1 57C 2. INSTALL A 6—INCH (MINIMUM) THICK LIMEROCK BASE COURSE MEETING THE QUALITY REQUIREMENTS OF FDOT O
ONLY —1'5,, SECTION 911, PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 200 OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. THE BASE MUST BE m n's
10.4" 38 - SIGN USED AS PER FLORIDA STATUTES COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 98% OF THE MODIFIED PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY (ASTM D—1557, AASHTO T—180). D m
) i THE LBR REQUIREMENT IS 100 MINIMUM.
' 0 | ! FTP 26 Per FS 316.1955, FS 316.1956 Z
iC,J 3. AFTER PLACEMENT OF A PRIME COAT OR TACK COAT (FDOT SECTION 300), INSTALL A TOTAL OF 1.5 INCHES m
N (MINIMUM) OF ASPHALT CONCRETE. THIS MAY CONSISTS OF 1.5 INCHES OF STRUCTURAL COURSE TYPE SP-12.5. >
PENALTY SIGN WITH WORDING AS REQUIRED g?iﬁgk%[sEs%Uggﬁ?ngﬁgNEOR THE TYPE S ASPHALT CONCRETE ARE OUTLINED IN SECTION 331 IN THE F.D.O.T. (D <
BY STATE OR LOCAL LAW LENGTH VARIES | ' =|
— PAINT FULL LANE !
wior PARKING LOT PAVEMENT AND < -
ADA SIGNAGE STOP LINE GRAPHIC STANDARD DUTY PAVEMENT LéJ o0
SCALE: NONE SCALE: NONE SECTION @
NOTES: I ———
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE WHITE SCALE: NONE Lll_J an
REFLECTIVE PAINT ON ASPHALT & YELLOW — —
REFLECTIVE PAINT ON CONCRETE. (7)) m
—
FOR SIGN ASSEMBLIES WITH MAXIMUM 8.75 FOR SIGN ASSEMBLIES WITH GREATER THAN 875 on
SQUARE FOOT PANEL AREA SQUARE FOOT PANEL AREA WITH SUPPLEMENTAL SIGN e\
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Typical Details Typical Details
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BORDER AMDLETIERS
Vi SHVER DIABGNT GRADE AN
d TYPE X SHEETING [
/ LETTERING OF STREET NAME SIGNS SHALL BE O
/ FOUPOSER o7 A CONRIATON O Lo DETAIL “B" S
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CHREEN TRAMSLUSTENT I SILK-SCHREENED ;
CLEAR-COATED OR ELECTRO-CUT (EC3 FILM Trangular Sl Base Assembly For
1177 GREEN OR EQUINALENT 2-1{2" Pexforated Squaie Tube Sign Post Z
S,
EEWT@T&EZENZPG'E&) |
FOR BMIMRLES LETTER HEWSHTS O
LEMGTH WARIES BY STREET NAKME
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#18 THREADED STEEL AANG BOLTS,
GRADE 5, 5HE" X 34", WANLON L
WASHERS. O
REGIULATDRY SIGN >_
Fi-1 DEPICTED. THE TOP OF
THE STO® K00 SHALL BE MOUNTED -
FLLUEH Tor THE ToP OF THE POST WHEM -
O ETREET 1D 15 PRESENT. ARY SiEN O
FISTALLED BAGK T6 BACK WITH THE [
STOF SGH SHALL BE ShALLER: THAR
THE STOP SIGHL .
STOP, DO NOT ENTER OR YIELD
WHITE DIAMOND-GRADE, TYPE X SHEETING
¥ A SLK SCREENED, CLEAR-CORTED OR | ; \\
DETA“_ "A“ EC FILM 1172 RED OR EQUIVALENT OVER ' Washer
— DIAMDMD GRADE. rere Nut
iz-'.'n. g :}i% (et
T & orar toks \
nirl_I'puﬁ '?_meisi!ls " & = ‘—6
e ion € = SHEETING =
l : s NOTE: :Lsrrg;nfmﬂﬁ /—.“ =
2] B~ i : M~
SOUARE TUBE SIGN POST — 5
1o The Square Tube Ston Post o =
shad cansist of a 2.5 |=
@ 38" Burtal o sauare ba insested ino a o = 2-142" Sguare
257 soprae ke, Both ks .
O o il b provosadiod, ot dipgied Fost Receives PLAN STATUS
P . gabwanized, 12-guage,
Ty na— i ST shewd. The post
7!9‘-“!“'}_ sl e ieshodben) ik S
oy gabwmized diph bby s P
] B
E g
— Bumial
Hardware induedes 2 each 38" ¥ 212" GR. B Depth
Fanged Shoulder Boit and Fange Mut.
.y
— — DATE DESCRIPTION
= Notes: . ) o EL EL BP
1. Dirensions and certain detalls for the parts used to assemble the slip base coniedtions are intentionally not DESIGN | DRAWN| CHKD
shown. Slip base connections are patented manufachured products that are in compliance with NCHRP 350 crash
test criteria. The base connection detalls are only shown on this plan to ilusirate how the parts are assembled. SCALE AS SHOWN
mmmmmwmﬂmmmmmmmmxggmow
Specilications for Structural Supposts for Highweeay Signs, Luminaires, and Traffic Sigrals, 6% edifion and interims.
i GRAPHIC SCALE JOB No. 010508-01-001
2. For standard ground sign insiallation, sees detsil entitled " Ground Sign Assembly Details”. 20 10 20 40
REVISIONS 7 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT SHEET ; | DATE 06/21/18
oz | DESGRPTION BR ():VVARD TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION STOP SIGN AND STREET NO FILE 010508-d-cp-001-c6-det.d
| 06-07-2016 WA 4y COUNT Y| ZE=2NB¥: ARELO CARATOZ0L0, PE_[SCALE NTS IDENTIFICATION ASSEMBLY .
03.21.2017 UPDATED POST SIZE U | | DRAWN BY: STEPHON RAMOUTAR TYPICAL DETAILS {10F 1 ( IN FEET )
| SO S e S O = W Wl CHECKED BY: ANDREW SEBD, PE. PTOE 1 inch = 20 ft.

C6

SHEET
CAD file name: V:\010508 — Rogatinsky\010508—01—001 (ENG) — Residential—Office Mixed Use — Hollywood\Engineering\Engineering Plans\Sheets\010508—D—CP—001-C6—DET.dwg 6/13/2018



W

EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT

=V
=Y
=1

N
O = 0

° N N
N o @ S EXIST. 8" WATER MAIN
389 2, LOCATION TO BE FIELD
== VERIFIED

N
p—

LIMITS OF UNDERGROUND
STORMWATER RETENTION

Certificate of Authorization License No. 30462

SAWCUT & MATCH
OHy, EXISTING

OHy

CONSULTING

Bowman

N_Z\]
=
~

<)

NAANANANAAANANNANANN

EXIST. GATE VALVE

n

\% _
ko] el
\OHU EXIST. 8" WATER MAIN - . £ S
— LOCATION TO BE FIELD s 3 © g
o VERIFIED 3 & Q3 2 o
g EXIST. GATE VALVE B o R %Y =0
x n O — [
; \ ) o _— EXIST. WATER > £8° & e g
MAK % METER (3) = SO & g =
- < EXISTING » oy a2 Pzg 8 § £
\ g =0 2 = E O
(@] . c o 2 c
c e > c O ®©
© <f w _g o £
£ ™ o z 2
S A § @
a ©

U aQ Wi
[ 280 7.60 T~ CONST. \
2.80 HP . ey
%1758 | reki] 2% TYPED'
’ CURB

(TYP.)

" \
\ SAWCUT &

$88°40'22"W(Ms) 230.49'(D) / 229.71'(C) (EAST)

N NANANANNNNANNN N\ N\ A

MATCH EXISTING
2.0% s
% g ) °
! PROPOSED s T ME.
7.153% RESIDENTIAL 2 ) 2
a4 LOBBY PROPOSED MECHANICAL, FIRE,
FIRST FLOOR: 569 SF AND ELECTRIC ROOMS - _ o—
F.F.E. = 8.00' (NAVD) FIRST FLOOR: 2,926 SF 2l :
PROP. 85 LF OF 18' HDPE 26,018 SF (5 STORIES) 8.00 3 TRASH RM 65 ) 85, " R -
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EXISTING LEGEND PROPOSED LEGEND DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TABLE
e o STRUCTURE # GRATE/INLET TYPE BOT. STR. TYPE RIM N INVERT E INVERT S INVERT | W INVERT
- PROPERTYHIE o v ] CONCRETE PAVEMENT I-1 TYPE "C TYPE "C 6.60 2.00 2.00
B- . B . - n " n n
EDGE OF PAVEMENT i i i
® SANITARY MANHOLE ASPHALT PAVEMENT -2 TYPE "C TYPE "C 6.60 2.00®)
-3 TYPE "C" TYPE "C" 6.50 2.00
5 FIRE HYRANT
7777777777777 -4 TYPE "C" TYPE "C" 6.40 |  —oemeeeee 2.00 2.00
1% WATERVAVE P UNDERGROUND STORMWATER RETENTION
UTILITY POLE I-5 TYPE "C" TYPE "C" 6.87 2.00 -----------
A UNDERGROUND STORMWATER RETENTION Vo1 MANHOLE 6.70 200 200
ELECTRICHANDHOLE e — BUILDING OVERHANG (2ND FLOOR) M-2 MANHOLE 6.60 200 2.00 PLAN STATUS
CHAINLINKFENCE BUILDING OVERHANG (3RD, 4TH & 5TH FLOOR)
— — — ADJACENTROW , - POLLUTION CONTROL BAFFLE TO BE INSTALLED
********** 2' VEHICLE PARKING OVERHANG ® PER DRAINAGE DETAIL SHEET C7
RIGHT-OF-WAY CENTERLINE 4" WHITE PARKING STRIPE DATUM NOTE
WM WATER MAIN "
6" WHITE STRIPE 1. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD) DATE DESCRIPTION
EWER MAIN
S - SIGN EL EL BP
k@ﬁ\ DESIGN | DRAWN | CHKD
‘ [ | REINFORCED CONCRETE COLUMN
WATER
» BEFORE YOU DIG GRAPHIC SCALE JOB No. 010508-01-001
~ It's fast. It's free. It's the law. SANITARY SEWER
_ 20 0 020 0 I DATE 06/21/18
www.callsunshine.com
FILE 010508-d-cp-001-c7-grp.d
THIS DOCUMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE CONCEPTS AND DESIGNS PRESENTED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF
SERVICE, IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE AND CLIENT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED. REUSE ( IN FEET )
OF AND IMPROPER RELIANCE ON THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION AND ADAPTATION BY 1 inch = 20 ft C7
BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD. SHALL BE WITHOUT LIABILITY TO BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD. :
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EXISTING LEGEND PROPOSED LEGEND GENERAL UTILITY NOTES FIRE NOTES WATER NOTES O
- e oo d Son'>® G CONNECT TO EXISTING 8" DIP WATER MAIN WITH 8" X 6" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE. CONTRACTOR TO CONNECT TO EXISTING 8" DIP WATER MAIN WITH 8" X 4" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE. >
EDGE OF PAVEMENT it A 2 EXISTING UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. ® 70 CONSTRUGTION S
L CONST. 26 LF OF 6" FIRE SERVICE
************* 2. ALL UTILITIES ARE SHOWN FROM INFORMATION GATHERED AND SHOULD NOT BE USED AS EXACT. CONTRACTOR {),,CONST. 25 LF OF 4" DIP WATER PIPE
7777777777777 2W
SANITARY MANHOLE =7 UNDERGROUND STORMWATER RETENTION SHALL VERIFY EXACT DEPTHS AND LOCATIONS PRIOR TO UTILITY INSTILLATION. () CONST. 6" GATE VALVE AT PROPERTY LINE
FIRE HYRANT (), CONST. 4" X 2" REDUCER AT PROPERTY LINE
%" UNDERGROUND STORMWATER RETENTION 3. SE)SLT”F;L\ECI;\ATSNRTgHALL CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY FOR INSTALLATION AND SPECIFICATION GONST. 6" DOUBLE DETEGTOR GHECK VALVE (D.D.C.V)
WATER VALVE LANDSCAPE BUFFER ' CONST. DUAL METER SERVICE - 2" METER (DOMESTIC) - 1" METER (IRRIGATION)
o UTILITY POLE 4. ALL PIPE MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS. (5F) CONST. 25 LF OF 6" FIRE SERVICE
iiiiiiiiii o' VEHICLE PARKING OVERHANG (W) CONST. 1" VACUUM PRESSURE BREAKER (SEE IRRIGATION PLANS FOR CONTINUATION)
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC SERVICE 5. ALL TRENCHING AND BEDDING SHALL BE PER THE UTILITY TRENCH AND BEDDING DETAIL. CONST. 6" 22.5° BEND
4" WHITE PARKING STRIPE CONST. 2" BACK FLOW PREVENTER
ELECTRIC HANDHOLE 6. IF PAVEMENT WITHIN RIGHT-OF-WAY IS DAMAGED DURING UTILITY CONSTRUCTION, FULL LANE WIDTH PAVEMENT CONST. 8 LF OF 6" FIRE SERVICE
6" WHITE STRIPE RESTORATION WITH LENGTH EQUAL TO WIDTH IS REQUIRED PER PAVEMENT RESTORATION DETAIL G-12.1 ON D : .
CHAIN LINK FENCE PLAN SHEET C6. (W) CONST. 8 LF OF 2" WATER SERVICE
. SIGN CONST. 6" X 6" TEE
— — ———— ADJACENT ROW
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ALL BUILDING UTILITY TIE INS. CONST. 2" 45° BEND
FIGHT-OF-WAY CENTERLINE [ ] REINFORCED CONCRETE COLUMN CONST. 3 LF OF 6 FIRE SERVICE
-~ 9 WATER VALVE 8. ANY WATER AND/OR SEWER CONNECTIONS IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE COORDINATED AND SUPERVISED BY CONST. 12 LE OF 2" WATER SERVICE BLAN STATUS
SANITARY SEWER SERVICE UTILITY DISTRICT PERSONNEL. PLEASE GIVE 72 HOURS NOTICE FOR CONNECTIONS. CONST. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNEGTION (F.D.C
= WATER METER : (F.D.C) .
E ELECTRIC SERVICE 9. FIRE MAIN UNDERGROUND WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY CONTRACTOR |, II, OR V PER FS. 633.102. dow) CONST. 2" 45° BEND
CONST. 26 LF OF 6" FIRE SERVICE
EASEMENT 10. BUILDING SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH NFPA 1,11.10* TWO-WAY RADIO COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS AND 7 {%) CONST. 12 LF OF 2" WATER SERVICE
BROWARDBUILDING CODE AMENDMENT 118.2 (@) CONST.6"45° BEND
CONST. 2" 22.5° BEND
11. A KNOX BOX SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS. @) DESCRIPTION
{3 CONST. 111 LF OF 6" FIRE SERVICE DATE
daw) CONST. 32 LF OF 2" WATER SERVICE EL EL BP
CONST. 6 45° BEND % DESIGN [ DRAWN | CHKD
| I CONST. 2" 45° BEND o
fﬂ%ﬁ%%igﬁgﬂ ELECTRICAL NOTES (&) CONNECT TO EXISTING 8" DIP WATER MAIN WITH 8" X 6" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE. CONTRACTOR TO D SCALE  1"=20
© BEFORE YOU DIG (5) TRANSFORMER - CONSTRUGTED BY OTHERS CONFIRM LOCATION, SIZE, AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING MAIN PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION () CONST. 106 LF OF 2" WATER SERVICE GRAPHIC SCALE OB No. 010508.01-001
s [, CONST. 26 LF OF 6" FIRE SERVICE :
s fast. It's free. It's the law. @ CONST. 5 LF ELECTRIC SERVICE (BY OTHERS) @ CONST. 2" 45° BEND 20 0 10 20 40
. : DATE 06/21/18
www.callsunshine.com (7% CONST. 6" GATE VALVE AT PROPERTY LINE E;!—-E;—_j'
FILE 010508-d-cp-001-c9-utp.d
THIS DOCUMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE CONCEPTS AND DESIGNS PRESENTED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF CONST. FIRE HYDRANT PER CITY OF HOLLYWOOD STANDARD DETAILS
SERVICE, IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE AND CLIENT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED. REUSE ( IN FEET )
OF AND IMPROPER RELIANCE ON THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION AND ADAPTATION BY 1 inch = 20 ft C9
BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD. SHALL BE WITHOUT LIABILITY TO BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD. :
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FOR PERFORATED H.D.P., PIPE JOINTS
EXISTING OR PROPOSED GROUND ELEVATION ARE TO BE BANDED, BUT NO GASKET. w
(SEE PLANS AND SPEC NOTES FOR WORK LIMITS) BAFFLE: SELECT FILL
L _ [
7 » ' ZS/ELECTy> i PLASTIC ' :
\ SEESD22 -] FILTER FABRIC z
L, 1PEA ROCK o \ _PEA ROCK GROUT || gAFFLE
12" MIN. COMPACTED 3 B o \ ’ (SEE DETAIL
BUILT UP FRAME WITH COVER FILTER FABRIC 04 LIMEROCK BACKFILL = \ THIS SHEET)
BRICKED TO GRADE BY CONTRACTOR OVERLAP i @
| 7] 8
| | \ 4" MAX. ;
~ < ... q EL. = 6.40 ] | ol
,,,,,,,, 0808080808080908030805080809 " - °
________ 9058080035020 §g§3§3§3§3§g§ 6" GRAVEL < ¥ 2
COMPACTED 1 %” R J STD. MANHOLE OR _3
NOTE 2 o BALLAST ROCK 509450 0505040594 & MIN. CATCH BASIN J =
O-0 oo-o-loZo S
OO0 O_O_O~0~0 PIPE COVER BOTTOM ELEV ©
VARIES o PERFORATED HIGH DENSITY OOOO OUOUOUOUO : _g
— POLYETHYL&QESEC')FTEE[()HBEE) O O ) o O O o O O O o O O LENGTH OF FRENCH DRAIN : E
. o 0O OOOOOOOOO PERFORATED 2
1:4 MIN O~0 PIPE SIZE OO0~ 0 PIPE DIAMETER 4.40° Z
0,0 (SEE PLAN) ©r045050 (SEE PLAN) ’ LONGITUDINAL SECTION S
BAFFLE OO0 -0 o000
070 0207070 @
HDPE. OR ONE LAYER 15 MILS (MIN.) 0,059 65°5°9590%4 s
R.C.P. THICKNESS NON—WOVEN O-0O-0OFLO o —~o oo " NO SLOTS OR PERFORATIONS 2
FABRIC FILTER TYPAR 3201 020%0%0%0%0%0%0%0% 9 ~14 un ON THIS LENGTH OF PIPE. | =
N OR APPROVED EQUAL. FABRIC 52626%52626°526%6%, L4 MIN. NOTES: 2 3
SHALL BE PLACED CONTINOUSLY o O o O o O o O o O o O o O o O o O o 12" MIN. 1. PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC (AT EA. SIDE) SHALL BE USED IN ALL AREAS AS NOTED
AROUND SIDES AND BOTTOM, oo"oYoYoYoFoYoYo PIPE BED ON PLANS AND/OR AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.
” WITH 24" OVERLAP ON TOP. OO _OLO_O_ O L_O_0_ |0
12” MIN o O o O o O o O o O o O o O o O o O ha 2. AFTER THE BALLAST ROCK HAS BEEN PLACED TO THE PROPER ELEVATION, IT
Y Do o 0 0”0 oo o0 ol , SHALL BE CAREFULLY WASHED DOWN WITH CLEAN WATER IN ORDER TO ALLOW FOR
BRACKET DETAIL EL. = 2.00 INITIAL SETTLEMENT THAT MAY OCCUR. IF IT DOES TAKE PLACE, ADDITIONAL BALLAST
o o X X ROCK WILL BE ADDED TO RESTORE THE BALLAST ROCK TO THE PROPER ELEVATION,
12" MIN 12" MIN. SO THAT THE EXFILTRATION TRENCH BE COMPLETED IN ACCOORDANCE WITH THESE
o o o o DETAILS. U
2 3. INVERT ELEVATION TO BE AS SHOWN IN DRAINAGE STRUCTURE SCHEDULE (SHEET C3)
AVERAGE OCTOBER GROUND WATER LEVEL APPROXIMATELY 6' BELOW SURFACE.
_ci .
TRANSVERSE CROSS SECTION 3 . 5 5
BAFFLE DETAIL NOTES 20Dl EXFILTRATION S 2 o8 93
1) MINIMAL CONC. STRENGTH FOR ALL CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE TRENCH DETA”_ 15} a % :-? % 15
2 - o 2
NOTES STRUCTURES SHALL BE 4000 PSI. SCALE- NONE g) 28 2 & g =
1) BAFFLE SHALL BE C.M.P. OR C.A.P. SECTION (OUTFALL DIAMETER PLUS 6"). 3 Aot 3 S 3
2) CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL ELEVATION AND LOCATION NOTES: 2 =) 8 s 5
2) 1/2" GALV. WEDGE ANCHORS (ULT. PULLOU 6000, ULT. SHEAR 5900.) ADJUSTMENTS OF CATCH BASINS, GRATES, MANHOLES DUE TO FIELD 1. CONTRACTOR MUST READ AND ABIDE THE CITY'S GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES [e) =w 2 = g (&)
AND DRAINAGE DESIGN NOTES PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. (@) P c GCJ c
CONSTRAINTS. . . c B8 35 &=
3) WELD OR 2-3/8" THRU BOLTS 8 A 8 @ < » 8 o €
2. THE STANDARD CROSS SECTION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED UNLESS OTHER i 2-1/4" 2-1/4" € Q o 2 %
4) BOLTED TO WALL WITH TOP CAPPED. (WATER TIGHT) 3) THE 12" WEEP HOLE SHALL NOT BE USED IF THE BOTTOM OF SECTIONS ARE DESCRIBED OR DETAILED ON PLANS. WALL "B" N = - 2 § o
THE INLET OR MANHOLE IS BELLOW THE NORMAL WATER TABLE, 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE THE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT : ] 2 °
5) CONSTRUCT CAP WITH 2" DIAMETER OUTLET . 5 f y .
) UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON PLANS. CONTAMINATION OF THE TRENCH WITH SAND, SILT AND FOREIGN MATERIALS. * ° i : :
) % WALL "A" ¥ DIMENSIONS MAX. PIPE SIZE <
INLET BAFFLE DETAIL 4. THE 12" WEEP HOLE SHALL NOT BE USED IF THE BOTTOM OF THE INLET OR . ;* . = INLET GRATE -
SCALE- NONE MANHOLE IS BELLOW THE NORMAL WATER TABLE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON 8 B 8 TYPE TYPE E
' PLANS. Y < o A B WALLA | WALLB O
= —_
5. FRENCH DRAINS MUST BE INSPECTED BY THE ENGINEERING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO N* («): 12 —l
CONTRACTOR BACKFILLING. . 1 . - - i - o . U.S. FOUNDRY 15" 24" L
% T - No. 6212 RCP. | RCP. >
PLAN SECTION =
8 B 8" U.S. FOUNDRY GRATE #6212 8
GROUT CONCRETE
GRATE COLLAR TO OR EQUAL
EXFILTRATION TRENCH SYSTEM conorerecoune || A O
W/ 1 NO. 5 BAR A = . .
CONTINUOUS — ] ] [/ © ) e i o
: {47 | obd = <
ﬁ g _D C ) C ) ;
3" CL N a g 52 ; » ) O
~ 1
iy g eef —= B0 5
n' R C ) C D)
NO.4BARS —< | 12 2 : 2 ” X ) D m
@12"o.C. _ 1 %88 ¢ ¥ ) z
EACH WAY N . R | : ) ¢ ) )
— — -
SECTION * SEE TYPICAL BACKFILL DETAIL GU 2.1 ( > 3 <_E >
INLET | DIMENSIONS MAX. PIPE SIZE TYPE"C" UI_J <
TYPE [ A B GRATE TYPE WALLA | WALLB e m
. or 310 U.S. FOUNDRY 15" 24" NOTES: =
NO. 6212 RCP.| RCP. - LL
1. ALL GRATES SHALL BE SUITABLE %
FOR H-20 LOADING @) Vo)
NOTES: (HIGHWAY TRAFFIC LOADS) <
1. INLET TO BE PRECAST WITH CLASS 'A' 4000 P.S.I. CONCRETE. Z m
2. ALL EXPOSED CORNERS AND EDGES TO BE CHAMFERED 3/4". 2. WHEN INSTALLED IN PAVEMENT — F
3. 12" DIA. WEEP HOLE REQUIRED ON ALL STRUCTURES WHICH OR WITHIN 6' OF PAVEMENT < M
HAVE A BOTTOM ELEVATION ABOVE THE WATER TABLE. USE USF. 4160-6210 o’
4.18" SUMP REQUIRED IN ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES. O
5. SEE BEDDING DETAIL ()] Z
TYPE C INLET —
SCALE: NONE on
(@\|
<

COVER W7iGs 130 LBS (APPROX)

RING WTGs 195 LBS (APPROX) £) /17167 DIA. ANCHOR

HOLES 029 5/8" 0.C. =)
O
NOTEs MATERIALS CAST O
/RON, ONE COAT OF ;
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1
|
- O
I
: 5
>_
=
@)
(PLAN VIEW)
NOTEs WANHOLE FRAME &
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2408 OR APPROVED
FQUAL .
24-3/16"
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20-3/4" , PLAN STATUS
) 2°TAPER
4°TAPER
g\j .
: A /|
k Z DATE DESCRIPTION
i i EL EL BP
24 2178 k@ﬁ\ DESIGN | DRAWN | CHKD
(SECTION VIEW) SCALE AS SHOWN
35_3 /4" GRAPHIC SCALE JOBNo. 010508-01-001
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FILE 010508-d-cp-001-c10-grd.dlvg
MANHOLE FRAME RING ( IN FEET )

SCALE: NONE 1 inch = 20 ft. ( ElO
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BY REVISIONS  |DATE
SITE DATA WED 1 TAC SUBM CMTS 3.5.18
WED|REV. SITE PLAN 6.22.18
Total Site Area 1.49 Ac.
Total Impervious Area Provided 48,354 SF (74%)
Total Pervious Area Provided 16,808 SF (20%)
VUA Provided 25,981 SF
VUA Landscape Required 5,995 SF (25%) )
VUA Landscape Provided 7,141 SF Y
_—;] 0
o & o g
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: SR : ¥ ¢
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SMALL PALM STAKING PLAN

(LE. FAN PALMS, BOTTLE PALMS, ANY PALM UNDER 8' C.T., ETC.)

NOTE: ALL PALM SUPPORT MATERIALS ARE TO
BE REMOVED FROM EACH PALM ONCE IT IS
ESTABLISHED, TYPICALLY SIX MONTHS FOR
PALMS.

(3) 2" X 4" WOOD BRACES.

STAKE OUTSIDE PLANTING HOLE ZONE.

OUTSIDE EDGE OF PLANTING SAUCER.

(3) WOOD BATTENS STRAPPED TO TRUNK WITH METAL BANDS.
ATTACH WOOD BRACES TO BATTENS TO AVOID TRUNK DAMAGE.

WRAP TRUNK WITH BURLAP FOR PROTECTION
AGAINST WOOD BATTENS AND STAKING BRACES.

PALM OR TREE TRUNK (SET VERTICAL AND PLUMB, TYP.).
*SEE PLAN IF SPECIAL SETTING/LEANING DIRECTIONS EXIST FOR PALMS.

LARGE PALM OR TREE STAKING PLAN

NTS.

(LE. ROYAL PALMS, DATE PALMS, MULTI-TRUNK PALMS, LIVE OAKS, DAHOON HOLLIES,

ANY HEAVY CALIPER TREE TRUNKS, ETC.)

NOTE: ALL TREE/PALM SUPPORT
MATERIALS ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM
EACH TREE/PALM ONCEIT IS
ESTABLISHED. TYPICALLY SIX MONTHS
FOR SHADE TREES OR ONE YEAR FOR
PALMS.

\

PALM PLANTING DETAIL

X/
90
EXIST FOR TREES.

(4) 2" X 4" WOOD BRACES,

STAKE OUTSIDE PLANTING HOLE ZONE.

OUTSIDE EDGE OF PLANTING SAUCER.

NTS.

(4) WOOD BATTENS STRAPPED TO TRUNK WITH METAL BANDS.

ATTACH WOOD BRACES TO BATTENS TO AVOID TRUNK DAMAGE.

WRAP TRUNK WITH BURLAP FOR PROTECTION
AGAINST WOOD BATTENS AND STAKING BRACES.

TREE OR PALM TRUNK (SET VERTICAL AND PLUMB, TYP.).
*SEE PLAN IF SPECIAL SETTING OR LEANING DIRECTIONS

NOTE: ALL PALM SUPPORT MATERIALS ARE
TO BE REMOVED FROM EACH PALM ONCE
IT IS ESTABLISHED, TYPICALLY SIX
MONTHS TO ONE YEAR AFTER

PLANTING OF PALMS.

CLEAR TRUNK HEIGHT

MIN. &'

FINISHED GRADE

AR
RE A ;{/2

W 1=
. [

TREE PLANTING DETAIL

FOR BARE ROOT, FIELD DUG, OR BALL AND BURLAP SPECIMEN PALMS:

NTS.

FRONDS SHALL REMAIN TIED FOR 3 MONTHS AFTER PLANTING.

FOR CONTAINER GROWN TREES:

SHIPPING FROND TIES MAY BE REMOVED AFTER INSTALLATION.

TIES SHALL BE ORGANIC TWINE ONLY.

FOR BOOTED TRUNK PALMS, TRUNKS SHALL HAVE CLEAN INTACT

BOOTS FIRMLY ATTACHED TO THE PALM TRUNK.

FOR SLICK TRUNK PALMS, TRUNK SHALL BE CLEAR AND FREE

FROM DEFECTS AND SCARS.

BURLAP WRAP TRUNK WITH 2 LAYERS OF BURLAP UNDER BRACES,

TO PROTECT TRUNK.

2" X 4" BATTEN BLOCKS WITH 2" X 4" WOOD STAKING BRACES.
USE STEEL BANDING TO WRAP BLOCKS AROUND PALM TRUNK.
USE 20D NAILS TO NAIL ANCHOR BLOCKS TO STAKING BRACES
(SEE STAKING PLANS FOR NUMBER OF REQUIRED BRACES).

*NO NAILS SHALL PIERCE THE PALM TRUNK.
APPLY SAFETY FLAGGING TO STAKING.

SET PALM ROOT BALL AT FINISHED GRADE.

PROVIDE A 3" BERMED SAUCER ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE

WITH A 3" LAYER OF MELALEUCA MULCH (OR EQUAL).

EXTEND MULCH BEYOND BERM.

2" X 4" X 24" MIN. WOOD STAKES.

ANCHOR TREE BRACES WITH WOOD STAKES.
INSTALL STAKE BRACES OUTSIDE TEMPORARY SAUCER

AND BELOW GRADE.

BACKFILL SHALL BE CLEAN, SALT FREE SAND
AND PEAT MOSS MIXTURE AT 3:1 RATIO.

ALL BACKFILL SHALL BE WATER-JETTED FOR FIRM COMPACTION.

DISTANCE AROUND THE ROOT BALL
SHALL BE 1/2 THE WIDTH OF THE ROOTBALL,

OR 12" MIN. CLEARANCE.

TAMP BOTTOM OF PLANTING HOLE TO MINIMIZE SETTLING.

NOTE: ALL TREE SUPPORT MATERIALS ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM EACH TREE ONCE IT IS
ESTABLISHED. TYPICALLY SIX MONTHS TO ONE YEAR AFTER PLANTING FOR SHADE TREES.

Py
@

SAFETY FLAGGING

2 FEET.

MINIMUM OF 3".

TOP HALF OF ROOT BALL.

COMPLETELY REMOVE SYNTHETIC BURLAP COVERING MATERIALS.
V\ TAMP BOTTOM OF PLANTING HOLE TO MINIMIZE SETTLING.

PROVIDE A PLANTING HOLE A MINIMUM OF 3 TIMES

NEVER CUT TERMINAL LEADER.
THIN BRANCHES AND FOLIAGE AS DIRECTED
BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR CERTIFIED ARBORIST.

FLEXIBLE GUYING MATERIAL.

LOCATE ABOVE FIRST LATERAL BRANCH.
AVOID OVER-TIGHTENING TIES TO
PREVENT NATURAL SWAY OF TREE.

WOODEN STAKES. SET STAKES OUTSIDE OF
PLANTING SAUCER AT A MIN. DEPTH OF

TRUNK FLARE OR TOP ROOT VISIBLE ON SURFACE.
DO NOT BURY ROOT IN MULCH.

SET ROOT BALL SLIGHTLY ABOVE GRADE
(10% MAXIMUM, OR 2" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE).

3"SHREDDED MELALEUCA MULCH (OR EQUAL).

WITH 3" BERMED PLANTING SAUCER (6" TOTAL HEIGHT)
ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE. EXTEND MULCH BEYOND
BERM. PULL MULCH AWAY FROM TRUNK FLARE A

BACKFILL HOLE WITH APPROVED SOIL MIX
REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLANTING MIX
WATER JET ALL BACKFILL FOR FIRM COMPACTION.

REMOVE ROOT BALL COVERING.
CUT BACK WIRE BASKETS BELOW TOP HALF OF THE ROOT BALL.
FOLD BACK BURLAP COVERING MATERIALS BELOW

NTS.

THE DIAMETER OF THE ROOT BALL ON THE SURFACE AND

TWO TIMES THE ROOT BALL DIAMETER AT THE BASE.

SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER PLANTING DETAIL

NOTES: ALL DIMENSIONS AND NOTES ARE

TYPICAL.

© 2016 THESE PLANS AND
THE INFORMATION SHOWN
HEREIN ARE THE PROPERTY
OF DESIGN AND
ENTITLEMENT
CONSULTANTS, LLC AND
REPRODUCTIONS,
DISCLOSURES OR USE
THEREOF IN WHOLE OR

IN PART IS EXPRESSLY
PROHIBITED WITHOUT
WRITTEN CONSENT.

MAINTAIN 18" MIN.
BETWEEN SHRUB MASSES,
AS SHOWN

MAINTAIN 12" AT PLANT BED EDGE

REMAINING SHRUBS FILLED
IN BEHIND FRONT SHRUBS

LAYOUT SHRUBS AT BED
EDGE FIRST TO ESTABLISH
CONTINUOUS LINE. ALLOW
BEST FACE OF SHRUB TO FACE
FRONT OF PLANTING BED.

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

T T R
===
—

NTS.

PLANT ROOTBALL MINIMUM OF 1" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE,
WITH A MAXIMUM OF 10% OF ROOTBALL EXPOSED ABOVE
GRADE.

PROVIDE 3" PLANTING SAUCER

COVER WITH 3" MAXIMUM OF MELALEUCA MULCH OR EQUAL.
PULL MULCH AWAY FROM STEM OF SHRUB A MINIMUM OF 3".

REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF ROOTBALL.
COMPLETELY REMOVE ANY SYNTHETIC WRAPPING
MATERIALS..

BACKFILL PLANTING HOLE WITH APPROVED PLANTING MIX.
REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLANTING MIX.

GENTLY COMPACT BOTTOM OF PLANTING HOLE,
AND WATER JET TO MINIMIZE PLANT SETTLING.

PROVIDE A PLANTING HOLE WITH A MINIMUM OF

3 TIMES THE DIAMETER OF THE ROOT BALL ON THE
SURFACE AND TWO TIMES THE ROOT BALL DIAMETER AT
THE BASE.

<
(L0

NN

\l‘f'(n

1o4 ]

NTS.

1" OF SHREDDED MELALEUCA MULCH (OR EQUAL)
PLACED BETWEEN PLANTS ABOVE EXISTING SOIL LEVEL.

2" OF 1/4"MULCH PLACED ON TOP OF TILLED SOIL.
TILL MULCH 2" -4" INTO PREVIOUSLY TILLED SOIL.
LEVEL TO FINISHED GRADE BY HAND RAKING.

TILL SOIL TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF
4" BELOW THE EXISTING SOIL LEVEL.

EXISTING SOIL.

\\
c”

]

5' MIN.

SEE NOTE 1

T ot
B, S

1

SMALL TREE/PALM
7.0' MIN. W/ BARRIER
10' MIN. W/O BARRIER
NOPY TREE/LG PALM/EXOTIC T
7.0' MIN. W/ BARRIER
10.0' MIN. W/O BARRIER

ROOT BARRIER - SEE NOTES BELOW

1
36" MIN.
COVER

@

FACILITIES (MAINS, SERVICES,
STORM, ETC))

NOTES: (PLEASE REFER TO WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS)
1. THIS DISTANCE SHALL BE 7' MINIMUM WITH ROOT BARRIER AND 10' MINIMUM IF NO ROOT BARRIER IS USED.

2. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE 5' MINIMUM FROM ALL FACILITIES.

N|

20' OR LESS AT MATURITY

3. THE INSTALLATION OF ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH UTILITY HOLDER AND INSPECTED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.
ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND UP TO FINISHED GRADE.
4. ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 36" DEEP AND 15' LONG CENTERED ON THE TREE. APPROVED PRODUCTS INCLUDE "DEEP ROOT"

AND "ROOT SOLUTIONS". FLEXIBLE BARRIERS SHALL BE 36" PANELS MANUFACTURED BY BIOBARRIER.

5. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

TYPICAL PLANTING DIAGRAM

NTS.

WATER AND/OR SEWER FACILITIES & STORM
(IE. MAINS, SERVICES, AND/OR LATERALS)

APPROVED ROOT BARRIER

LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE

NATIVE QTY CODE

BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME SIZE & REMARK

* 21 CD

* 2 CE

* 26 IC

* 14 Qv

* 7 PT

* 36 spP

* 177 CHR

* 383 CLU
79 FIC

* 81 FOR

* 92 HAM
16 PHX
75 POD

* 25 PSYy
212 SCT
98 BUL
207 TRA

SOD HAII

CANOPY TREE/LG. PALM/EXOTIC TREE WITH
ROOT BARRIER

SEE NOTE 1

ROOT BARRIER - SEE NOTES BELOW

36" MIN.
COVER

FACILITIES (MAINS, SERVICES,
STORM, ETC.)

NOTES: (PLEASE REFER TO WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS)
1. THIS DISTANCE SHALL BE 10' MINIMUM WITH ROOT BARRIER AND 15' MINIMUM IF NO ROOT BARRIER IS USED.
2. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE 5' MINIMUM FROM ALL FACILITIES.
3. THE INSTALLATION OF ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH UTILITY HOLDER AND INSPECTED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.
ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND UP TO FINISHED GRADE.
4. ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 36" DEEP AND 15' LONG CENTERED ON THE TREE. APPROVED PRODUCTS INCLUDE "DEEP ROOT"
AND "ROOT SOLUTIONS". FLEXIBLE BARRIERS SHALL BE 36" PANELS MANUFACTURED BY BIOBARRIER.

5. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

6. LARGE PALM TREES INCLUDE ROYAL, WASHINGTON, BISMARK, DATE PALMS AND SIMILAR SIZED SPECIES.

\

LARGE TREE MIN. 10
SMALL TREE MIN. 8'

EDGE OF BUILDING OR WALL
/_ OVERHANG DRIP LINE

MIN. 6'

LARGE SHRUB OR
SMALL ACCENT TREE

MHD. SHRUBS OR
FOUNDATION HEDGE

)

MIN. 30"

18"

12" MULCH

NOTE:

OUTER TOP OF ROOT BALL ON ALL TREES, PALMS
AND SHRUBS SHOULD BE FLUSH WITH GRADE.

ALLOW FOR ROOT FLARE AT BASE OF PLANT TO SIT A
MIN. 2" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE TO AVOID ROOT

SUFFOCATION.

LARGE CANOPY TREE

SMALL SHRUBS

DISTANCES BETWEEN PLANT
SPECIES TO ALLOW FOR FUTURE
GROWTH TO MATURITY.

GROUNDCOVER

TOP OF MULCH SHOULD
BE 1" BELOW EDGE OF
& SIDEWALK OR ANY
"|“ PAVING.

PALMS

TOP OF SIDEWALK OR PATH N (

< NNEEA\ENERy;

%@ﬁ(ﬁ(\i@(ﬁ@@@@@@@

NTS.

’ Z5 N
X 5L
\v‘!«rf/ o

DETAILS.

PLANTING SOIL, FERTILIZER AND BACKFILL AS
REQUIRED PER SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANTING

& & A &

et 5 G I e S i A N B
PREPARED BASE FOR
WALK OR PAVING.

EXISTING SUBGRADE

Stenotaphrum secundatum

TREES

Coccoloba diversifolia Pigeon Plum 15'HT x 6' Spr., 3" cal., 4.5' CT.

Conocarpus erectus "Sericeus" Silver Buttonwood 10'HT x 5' Spr., 2" Cal. DBH.

Ilex cassine Dahoon Holly 10'HT x 5' Spr., 2" cal., 30" CT min.

Quercus virginiana Live Oak 15'HT x 6' Spr., 3" cal., 4.5' CT.

PALMS
Ptychosperma elegans Solitaire Palm 12' CT., full, matching
Sabal palmetto Cabbage Palm see plan for CT HT., slick trunks (6' min. CT)
_SHRUBS
Chrysobalanus icaco "Red Tip" Red Tip Coco Plum 24"x 18", 24" OC.
Clusia flava Small Leaf Clusia 24"x18", 24" OC.
Ficus microcarpa "Green Island" Green Island Ficus 14"x 14", 24" OC.
Forestiera segregata Florida Privet 24"x18", 24" OC.
Hamela nodosa Dwarf Firebush 24"x18", 30" OC.
Philodendron "Xanadu" Xanadu 14"x 14", 24" OC.
Podocarpus macrophyllus "Pringles" Pringles Podocarpus 14"x 14", 24" OC.
Psychotria nervosa Wild Coffee 24"x 18", 24" OC.
Schefflera arboricola "Trinette" Trinette 24"x 18", 24" OC.
GROUNDCOVERS
Bulbine frutescens Desert Candles 14"-16" spr., 18" OC.

Trachelospermum asiaticum Asiatic Jasmine 8"-10" spr., 12" OC.

Solid Sod, Sq. Ft. to be

St. Augustine 'Floritam' 0
determined by land. contractor

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

Jupiter, L. (561)315-5527

Divine Dcsign Landscapc 1 .1.C.

BY REVISIONS DATE
WED l TAC SUBM CMTS 3.5.18
WED|REV. SITE PLAN 6.22.18

Design and Entitlement
Consultants, LIL.C.
2135 Bellcrest Court
Royal Palm Beach, FL. 33411

.
.

Tel: (561) 707-3410
info@designandentitlement.com

Email

-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND HARDSCAPE FEATURES INDICATED ON LANDSCAPE PLANS ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. LANDSCAPE PLANS ARE
TO BE UTILIZED FOR LOCATION OF LIVING PLANT MATERIAL ONLY. LANDSCAPE PLANS SHOULD NOT BE UTILIZED FOR STAKING AND LAYOUT OR LOCATION OF
ANY STRUCTURAL SITE FEATURES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: BUILDINGS, SIGNAGE, PATHWAYS, EASEMENTS, UTILITIES OR ROADWAYS.

-TREE REMOVAL/RELOCATION PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO REMOVING OR RELOCATING TREES.

-CONTRACTOR SHALL ACQUIRE ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL, JURISDICTIONAL OR UTILITY COMPANY PERMITS REQUIRED PRIOR TO REMOVAL,
RELOCATION, AND/OR INSTALLATION OF LANDSCAPE MATERIALS INDICATED WITHIN PLAN DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE PERMITS "IN HAND"
PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT (LA) SHALL BEAR NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT PERMITTED DRAWINGS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CHANGES TO THE WORK, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER, AS A RESULT OF UNAUTHORIZED WORK
PRIOR TO RECEIPT OF PERMIT.

-ANY TREES THAT CONFLICT WITH LIGHT POLE LOCATIONS ARE TO BE ADJUSTED OR UTILIZED ELSEWHERE. LA TO BE CONTACTED WHEN SCENARIO FIRST
OCCURS.

-ANY PLANTING WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES SHALL PROVIDE UNOBSTRUCTED VIEWS AT A LEVEL BETWEEN 30" AND 8' ABOVE THE PAVEMENT.

-ALL UTILITY BOXES/ STRUCTURES TO BE SCREENED ON 3 SIDES W/ APPROVED HEDGE AS PER PARTICULAR MUNICIPALITY REQUIREMENTS.

-IRRIGATION IS REQUIRED & SHALL PROVIDE 100% COVERAGE WITH A MAXIMUM OF 50% OVERLAP. AN AUTOMATIC RAIN SENSOR MUST BE INCLUDED.

-ALL PROPOSED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT'S (FPL'S) RIGHT TREE/ RIGHT PLACE GUIDELINES.

-TREES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE FOR GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION ONLY. TREE SPACING IS BASED ON DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AND THE TREES SHOWN ON
THESE PLANS ATTEMPT TO ACCOMPLISH THAT SPACING WHILE MAINTAINING THE REQUIRED SETBACKS FROM UTILITIES. TREES MAY BE FIELD ADJUSTED TO
AVOID CONFLICTS WITH DRIVEWAYS AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. IN ANY CASE THE TREES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE FIELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PLANTING DETAILS SHOWN HEREON.

-ALL TREES AND LANDSCAPING SHALL BE FIELD LOCATED TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING AND PROPOSED UTILITIES, LIGHT POLES, DRAINAGE LINES AND
LAKE MAINTENANCE EASEMENTS.

- ALL TREES TO BE INSTALLED TEN FEET MIN. (10') FROM STRUCTURES AND FIVE FEET MIN. (5') FROM WALKS, CURBS, DRIVEWAYS, PATIOS, ETC. IF CONFLICT
ARISES, LA TO BE CONTACTED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

-ALL PALMS TO BE INSTALLED SIX TO EIGHT FEET (6'-8') FROM A STRUCTURE, DEPENDING ON SPECIES FROND LENGTH AND THREE FEET MIN. (3') FROM WALKS,
CURBS, DRIVEWAYS, PATIOS, ETC. IF CONFLICT ARISES, LA TO BE CONTACTED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

-SMALL PALMS AND SMALL TREES TO BE INSTALLED WITH A TEN FOOT (10') MIN. SEPARATION FROM ANY PUBLIC WATER OR SEWER MAIN AND/OR SERVICE,
STORM LINES, HYDRANTS, AND LIFT STATIONS. IF A TEN FOOT (10') SEPARATION CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, THE PALMS OR TREES CAN BE INSTALLED WITH AN
APPROVED ROOT BARRIER SYSTEM. REFER TO THE ROOT BARRIER DETAIL FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

- LARGE CANOPY TREES, LARGE OR EXOTIC PALMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH A FIFTEEN FOOT (15') MIN. SEPARATION FROM ANY PUBLIC WATER OR SEWER
MAIN AND/OR SERVICE, STORM LINES, HYDRANTS, AND LIFT STATIONS. IF A FIFTEEN FOOT (15') SEPARATION CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, THE TREES OR PALMS CAN
BE INSTALLED WITH AN APPROVED ROOT BARRIER SYSTEM. REFER TO THE ROOT BARRIER DETAIL FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

-IN THE CASE OF DISCREPANCIES, PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER PLANT LIST.

-LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IF MATERIAL IS NOT AVAILABLE AS SPECIFIED IN PLANS.

-LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL QUANTITIES PRIOR TO BIDDING.

-REMOVAL OF EXISTING VEGETATION IS RESPONSIBILITY OF LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

-RELOCATION OF EXISTING VEGETATION IS RESPONSIBILITY OF LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR RELOCATION INSTRUCTIONS.
-HEIGHT OF TREES MAY HAVE TO BE LARGER TO ACHIEVE MINIMUM CALIPER SIZE OR ANY CLEAR TRUNK SPECIFICATIONS.

-CONTAINER SIZE PROVIDED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS ONLY A GUIDE, CONTAINER SIZE MAY HAVE TO BE INCREASED TO MEET OVERALL SIZE
SPECIFICATIONS.

- SPECIES, SIZING, QUANTITY AND PLACEMENT OF TREES, PALMS, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS MAY DEVIATE FROM PLAN BASED ON OWNER

PREFERENCE, MUNICIPAL GUIDANCE, CONFLICT AVOIDANCE, MATERIAL AVAILABILITY, AND ANY OTHER REASONABLE CONSTRAINT.

- SPECIFIED TREES, PALMS, ACCENT SHRUBS, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS "OR EQUAL" AS DETERMINED BY OWNER AT

OWNER'S PREFERENCE.

- PLANT QUANTITIES ARE FOR INSTALLATION PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY. FINAL COUNT TO BE BASED ON FIELD FIT, AESTHETICS AND CODE. PLANT
SURVIVABILITY TO GOVERN FINAL FORM. SURVIVAL OF THE FITTEST IS ACCEPTABLE.

-NO SOD SHOULD BE INSTALLED AGAINST WALLS OF UNITS. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TWELVE (12) INCHES OF MULCH ALONG PERIMETER OF UNITS.

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL

NOTES: NTS.

- ALL DIMENSIONS AND NOTES ARE TYPICAL.
- THIS DETAIL APPLIES TO ALL TREES THAT ARE TO BE PRESERVED IN PLACE OR RELOCATED
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FENCING WITH FLAGGING. THE
BARRICADE SHALL BE PLACED SO
AS TO ENCOMPASS THE CRITICAL

PROTECTION ZONE (CPZ).
. B MINIMUM BOUNDARY
5 S
&/ B BOUNDARY
R

A=INCHES IN DIAMETER AT 4.5'
ABOVE GRADE OF THE PROTECTED
TREE.

B= CRITICAL PROTECTION ZONE
(CPZ). THAT AREA SURROUNDING
A TREE WITHIN A CIRCLE
DESCRIBED BY A RADIUS OF ONE
FOOT FOR EACH INCH OF THE
TREE'S DIAMETER AT 4.5' ABOVE
GRADE. *

*B AREA MINIMUM =75% OF B
AREA

58 OAIK
CITY OF HOLLY\WOOD, FLLORIDA
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SCALE: NTS

CHECKED BY: W.E.D./R.M.B.

LP.2

DRAWN BY: W.E.D.
DATE: 09.25.17
FILE:

SHEET

2 SHEETS




Bowman

CONSULT G

June 21, 2018

Deandrea Moise

Planning and Development Services
2600 Hollywood Blvd, Suite 315
Hollywood, FL 33022

Proposed: 58 Oak — 4231 North 58™" Avenue

This letter is to request confirmation of adequate services available to the aforementioned proposed
project.

The entire existing 7,595 sq. ft. residence will be demolished, and a 104,880 gross sq. ft. Mixed Use
Residential / Office Building, which will consist of 58 dwelling units and approximately 10,000 sg. ft. of
office floor area will be developed.

This project will generate an additional 31 peak-hour trips on the abutting road, North 58" Avenue. The
City of Hollywood requires that the roads be classified as type “D” or better based on the vehicular
volume of the road. We do not anticipate the addition of 31 trips to change the current classification of
the road.

The project will generate a water demand of approximately 105 gpd/unit (RO3 —
Condominium/Apartment), and 43 GDP / 1,000 SF office space (C12 — Office). The City of Hollywood
requires a level of service of 350 gpd per unit. The project will not exceed the City’s required level of
service. The project will generate approximately 85 GPD per residential unit and 35 GPD per 1,000 SF of
office, which will not exceed the City of Hollywood'’s requirement of 315 gallons per day per equivalent
residential unit.

The stormwater system for the site shall be designed to maintain the City’'s required Level of Service of
% inch of runoff for any 5 minutes.

The solid waste level of service requirement is 8.9 pounds per day per unit, and the Parks & Recreation
level of service requirement is 3 acres of park per 1,000 population. All efforts are being made to work
with the City to meet the requirements set forth.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

7

Bill Pfeffer, PE | Principal | Branch Manager
Bowman Consulting

13450 W Sunrise Blvd, Sunrise FL 33323

Office: 954-314-8466 | mobile: 772.341.6223




BRIGVWARD
COUNTY

EFlEeO" RO DA
Environmental Protection and Growth Management Department

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
1 N. University Drive, Box 102 Plantation, FL 33324 T: 954-357-6666 F. 954-357-6521

SUBJECT: Development Review Report

John Doogan y & Notification of Readiness
Avirom & Associates, Inc.
50 SW 2 Avenue, Suite 102 PLAT NAME: Hollywood House

Boca Raton, FL 33432
PLAT NO: 034-MP-17

TRANSMITTAL DATE: January 11, 2018
LETTER OF OBJECTIONS OR

NO OBJECTIONS MUST BE

RECEIVED BY: June 11, 2018

WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
MUST BE RECEIVED BY: November 11, 2018

TRAFFICWAYS EXPIRATION: November 25, 2018

Dear Mr. Doogan:

As per the requirements Section 5-189(d)(7) of the Broward County Land Development Code, we
have completed the Development Review Report for the above referenced plat application. A copy
of this report is attached.

LETTER OF OBJECTIONS OR NO OBJECTIONS

Please review the attached report carefully. Pursuant to Section 5-181(h) of the Land Development
Code, either a Letter of Objections or a Letter of No Objections must be submitted to the Planning
and Development Management Division Director within five (5) months of the date of this
transmittal. If either of these letters is not received on or before the above referenced date,
the application for plat approval shall be deemed withdrawn. Once you submit either one of
these letters, it is your responsibility to ensure that it is received by this office.

A Letter of Objections must specify the portions of the Development Review Report the applicant
does not agree with and the reasons for the disagreement. The Planning and Development
Management Division Director will distribute the letter to the appropriate review agencies and
transmit a written response to the applicant or agent within seventeen (17) working days of receipt
of the letter. Please be advised that the written authorization to proceed (described below) cannot
be submitted until after the response to the Letter of Objections is transmitted by the Planning and
Development Management Division Director.

A Letter of No Objections may be combined into a single letter with the written authorization to
proceed (described below), provided that the combined letter is received within five (5) months
of the date of this transmittal.

Broward County Board of County Commissioners
Mark D. Bogen + Beam Furr « Steve Geller - Dale V.C. Holness = Chip LaMarca » Nan H. Rich « Tim Ryan - Barbara Sharief » Michae!l Udine
www.broward.org



John Doogan
January 11, 2018
Page 2

WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED

Pursuant to Section 5-181(i) of the Land Development Code, a written authorization to proceed,
scheduling the application for the next available County Commission plat meeting, must be
submitted to the Planning and Development Management Division Director within ten (10) months
of the date of this transmittal. If the written authorization to proceed is not received on or
before the above referenced date, the application for plat approval shall be deemed
withdrawn. Once the written authorization to proceed is submitted, it is your responsibility
to ensure that it is received by this office.

If there are any objections to the Development Review Report, they must be specified in the written
authorization to proceed. If the letter to proceed contains any objections not previously raised
in the Letter of Objections, staff may recommend deferral of the plat at the County
Commission meeting. If any new objections are raised after the submission of the letter to
proceed, staff will recommend deferral of the plat at the County Commission meeting.

HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERING RECEIPT

Please note that the written authorization to proceed will not be accepted without a receipt from the
Highway Construction and Engineering Division documenting that the plat mylar has been accepted
by that Division. For Highway Construction and Engineering Division submittal requirements, see
Section 5-189(c) of the Land Development Code.

TRAFFICWAYS APPROVAL

A valid Trafficways approval is required in order for a plat to be recommended for approval to the
County Commission. The Trafficways expiration date is shown above. You may request, in writing,
one 2-month extension if not previously granted. The request for extension must be received prior
to the above referenced Trafficways expiration date.

If you have any questions, our office is available to assist you.

Sincerely,
i

7
.

e

Thuy (twee) Turner, AICP, Planning Section Supervisor

Planning and Development Management Division

Attachment

cc. Review Agencies
Mayor/Planning Director — City of Hollywood

Dawn Louis Meyer
4231 N. 58 Avenue
Hollywood, Florida 33021



Board of County Commissioners, Broward County, Florida
Environmental Protection and Growth Management Department
Planning and Development Management Division
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW REPORT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Name: HOLLYWOOD HOUSE Number: 034-MP-17
Applicant: Dawn Louise Meyer Comm. Dist.:. 7
Agent: Avirom & Associates, Sec/Twp/Rng: 01/51/41
Location:  West Side of North 58 Avenue South of Stirling Road Platted Area:  1.25 Acres
City: Hollywood Gross Area: N/A
Replat:  N/A

LAND USE
Existing 3 Single Family Units Effective Plan: Hollywood
Use:
Proposed 47 Mid-Rise Units, 14,200 8q. Plan Designation: Transit Oriented Corridor. See
Use: Ft. Office attached comments from the

Planning Council.

Adjacent Uses: Adjacent Plan Designations:
North:  Multi-family Residence, Vacant North: Transit Oriented Corridor
South: Single Family Residence South: Transit Oriented Corridor
East: Multi-family Residence East: Medium (15) Residential
West:  Single Family Residence, Vacant West: Transit Oriented Corridor
Existing Zoning: RM-12 Proposed Zoning: North Mixed Use

RECOMMENDATION (See Attached Conditions)

DEFERRAL: Until the plat mylar is submitted to the Highway Construction and Engineering Division.
DEFERRAL.: Until Trafficways approval is received. See Staff Comment No. 2.

DEFERRAL.: Until a revised Opinion of Title is submitted to the Highway Construction & Engineering
Division. See Staff Recommendation No. 3)B

Meeting Date: Prepared: HWC
Action Deadline: Reviewed: '
Deferral Dates: Approved:



SERVICES

Wastewater Plant:  Hollywood (10/17) Potable Water Plant:  Hollywood (04/17}
Design Capacity: 55.5000 MGD Design Capacity: 37.500 MGD
12-Mo. Avg. Flow: 345800 MGD Peak Flow: 24.880 MGD
Est. Project Flow: 0.0055 MGD Est. Project Flow: 0.020 MGD

Comments: Sufficient capacity exists at this time. Comments: Sufficient capacity exists at this time.

PARKS
SCHOOLS Land Dedication impact Fee Admin. Fee
Dwelling Impact Local: | County conducts no N/A N/A
Units ee local review within
municipalities
47 * Regional: 0.4653 Acres *
* See Staff Comment No. 5 * See Staff Comment No. 6
See Finding No. 2 See Finding No. 4
See Staff Recommendation No. 8 See Staff Recommendation No. 8
TRANSPORTATION
Concurrency Zone: TripsiPeak Hr. Transit Road/Admin.
South Central Concurrency Fee Fee
Res. Uses: 18 * *
Non-res. uses: 44 * *
Total: 62 * *

See Staff Comment No. 3
See Finding No. 1
See Staff Recommmendation No. 8

30-DM-17B (Rev. 04/08)



HOLLYWOOD HOUSE
034-MP-17

STAFF COMMENTS

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Staff findings and recommendations pertaining to this plat are based on the
uses being 47 mid-rise units and 14,200 square feet of office. This property is
being platted because it does not quallfy for an exception to the mandatory
platting rule, as the plat contains more than two (2) dwelling units and the plat
boundaries are not specifically delineated on a recorded plat.

In accordance with Ordinance 2013-30, effective October 4, 2013, mid-rise
units are defined as four (4) or more attached dwelling units in a building with
four (4) to eight (8) stories (exclusive of parking levels).

Trafficways review is scheduled for January 25, 2018. This plat must be
recommended for DEFERRAL until Trafficways approval has been received.

This plat is located within a Transportation Concurrency Management Area. In
accordance with Land Development Code amendments adopted April 26, 2008,
transportation concurrency fees will be assessed and paid in accordance with
the fee schedule specified in the ordinance during the review of construction
plans submitted for County environmental review approval.

At the time of plat application, 3 single family detached residences existed on
this site, which the applicant stated will be demolished. In accordance with the
credit provisions of Section 5-182(a)(4) of the Land Development Code, this
structure may be eligible for credit towards transportation concurrency fees,
provided appropriate documentation is submitted and provided the demolition
occurs within certain time periods. No credit will be granted for demolition
occurring more than eighteen (18) months prior to the review of
construction plans submitted for County environmental review approval.

This plat generates more than one student at one or more levels (i.e.,
elementary, middle and high), and in accordance with Section 5-182(m)(1)a) of
the Land Development Code, is subject to the requirements of public school
concurrency. School Board staff has reviewed this application and determined
that it satisfies public school concurrency on the basis that adequate school
capacity is expected to be available to support the proposed development.
Therefore, this plat will be subject to school impact fees which will be assessed
and paid in accordance with the fee schedule specified in the Land
Development Code during the review of construction. plans submitted for
County environmental review approval. However, this determination expires
on June 8, 2018, and an updated SCAD letter will be required prior to plat
approval. See the attached School Capacity Availability Determination
received from the School Board.



6)

_7)

8)

9)

10)

1)

In accordance with Land Development Code amendments adopted September
22, 2009, and September 24, 2013, regional park impact and administrative
fees for the proposed 189 mid-rise units will be paid in accordance with the fee
schedule specified in the ordinance during the review of construction plans
submitted for County environmental review approval.

This plat is located in a Wellfield Zone 3 of influence as described in the
Broward County Wellfield Protection Ordinance 84-60, as amended, and as
incorporated into Broward County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 27, Article XIIL.

Surface water management plans for this plat must meet the criteria contained
in Chapter 27 - Article V of the Broward County Code of Ordinances. The
surface water management licensing requirements of the Water and
Environmental Licensing Section of the Broward County Environmental
Engineering and Permitting Division must be met prior to any construction.

The Water and Environmental Licensing Section of the Broward County
Environmental Engineering and Permitting Division has advised that a
Wastewater Collection/Transmission System License will be required prior to
constructing, expanding or altering either a gravity sanitary sewer, a sanitary
force main or a pump station, per Chapter 27, Article V of the Broward County
Code of Ordinances regarding Water Resource Management. Wastewater
receiving lift stations and force mains are critical components of the
conveyance system. As part of the licensing process, adequate capacity will
need to be demonstrated for the receiving off-site sanitary sewer conveyance
system. The size and scope of flows for the proposed domestic wastewater
generatton from this plat will likely be substantial and variable; this may impose
additional needs for advance planning, permitting, and construction for both
onsite and offsite components of the conveyance system. For additional
information, please contact the Water and Environmental Licensing Section at
964-519-1483.

Review of available information by staff of the Water and Environmental
Licensing Section of the Broward County Environmental Engineering and
Permitting Division indicates that, at this time, there are no wetlands within the
boundaries of the plat. Therefore, a Conceptual Dredge and Fill Review Report
is not required. Based upon the present conditions within the site, filling of the
land area will not require an Environmental Resource License. Other activities,
e.g., lake or canal excavation, regulated under Article XI of the Natural
Resource Protection Code may require a license. The applicant is encouraged
fo contact the Water and Environmental Licensing Section at 954-519-1483 to
determine if, and what type of, license may be required prior to undertaking
surface disturbing activities.

The Water and Environmental Licensing Section of the Environmental
Engineering and Permitting Division encourages all invasive exotic vegetation
including Melaleuca, Brazilian-pepper, Australian pine and others as listed in
the Exotic Pest Plant Council's List of Florida's Most Invasive Species to be
removed during the development process, and a management plan may be



12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)

necessary to control re-invasion of same. In addition, landscape material
should not include any plants considered to be invasive of south Florida's
native plant communities. The Exotic Pest Plant Council’s List of Florida’s Most
Invasive Species is available from the Water and Environmental Licensing
Section.

This site is not included in the Protected Natural Lands Inventory and is not
adjacent to a site in the Inventory. The Protected Natural Lands Inventory is a
comprehensive database of public and private native vegetative communities
that have been protected through acquisition or regulatory mechanisms and are
managed for conservation purposes. The inventory, which provides information
regarding the ownership and management of each of the Protected Natural
Lands, may be accessed at the following website:
http://bcqis.maps.arcgis.com/apps/OnePane/basicviewer/index.html?appid=85f
453365417459f8ba45fabebdddb9c

Review of aerial photographs indicates that the subject site contains tree
canopy. If trees are to be removed or relocated, development of the site must
comply with the Tree Preservation regulations of the City of Hollywood. The
applicant is encouraged to minimize the number of trees to be removed by
incorporating existing trees in the site plan. If trees cannot be incorporated into
the site plan in their current location, the applicant is encouraged to relocate
trees, especially those of specimen size and quality.

An Environmental Resource License may be required for any activities
regulated under Article XI of the Natural Resource Protection Code. Contact
the Water and Environmental Licensing Section of the Environmental
Engineering and Permitting Division at 954-519-1483 for specific license
requirements.

Any discharges to ground or surface waters, excluding stormwater, will require
review and approval by the Water and Environmental Licensing Section of the
Environmental Engineering and Permitting Division prior to discharge.

A demolition notice will be required for the 8,338 square feet of commercial
from the Air Licensing and Compliance Section of the Environmental
Engineering and Permitting Division.

A Broward County Hazardous Material License may be required. Contact the
Environmental Assessment and Remediation Section of the Environmental and
Consumer Protection Division at 954-519-1260 for specific requirements.

The subject plat is in the vicinity of known contaminated sites and the following
should be noted: For any site that overlies or contains potential or actual
sources of pollution to ground or groundwater, approval of an application for a
building permit or approval to construct or alter shall not be granted until the
Environmental Engineering and Permitting Division is satisfied that the
construction or alteration will not interfere with the cleanup of the contaminants
on site [Section 27-66(h) Broward County Code of Ordinances]. It should also



19)

20)

21)

22)

be noted that the Environmental Assessment and Remediation Section of the
Environmental Engineering and Permitting Division must approve any
dewatering activities at this site.

Plat approval does not infer any approval to connect to any wastewater
collection, treatment, or disposal system. Nor does it infer that sufficient
capacity will exist at time of building permit approval. Approval to connect to
such systems is approved by the Environmental Engineering and Permitting
Division as a prerequisite to, and just prior to, approval of building permits by
the appropriate building department for any structures that are to be built on the
platted site. These comments do not indicate waiver of approval of any other
permit that may be required for other aspects of the project.

This property is within 20,000 feet of Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International
Airport and North Perry Airport. Any proposed construction on this property or
use of cranes or other high-lift equipment must be reviewed to determine if
Federal Aviation Regulation Part 77, Florida Statutes, Chapter 333 and/or the
Broward County Airport Zoning Ordinance apply. Based on the location of the
proposed project, the FAA may need to review to determine whether the project
is a potential hazard to aviation. To initiate the Federal Aviation Review,
access the FAA Web Page at: http://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaal/external/portal.jsp.
For additional information, contact the Broward County Aviation Department at
954-359-6170.

Review of available information including archival documents, maps, the
Broward County Land Use Plan, and the Florida Master Site File by the
County’s consulting archaeologist indicates that the proposed development is
not likely to have an adverse effect on any known archeological/paleontological
or historical resources. However, the subject property may contain previously
unrecorded resources which may be affected.

The subject property is located adjacent to designated archeological zone AZ-
17 characterized as a large everglades island. Archeological modeling has
demonstrated that such topographical features supported historic and
prehistoric population during the pre-drainage period when such location
provide dry habitable lands in an everglades environment. The archaeologist
notes that this property is located in the City of Hollywood and outside the
jurisdiction of Broward County Historic Preservation Ordinance 2014-32. The
property owner/agent is advised to contact the Planning Director of the City of
Hollywood at 2600 Hollywood Boulevard. In the event any unmarked human
burial remains are discovered, pursuant to Florida Statute Chapter 872.05, all
activity that may disturb the unmarked burial shall cease immediately, and the
district medical examiner shall be notified. Such activity shall not resume
unless specifically authorized by the district medical examiner of State
Archaeologist. The Broward County medical examiner can be notified at either
954-357-5200 or med exam trauma@broward.org.

The recommendations of the Highway Construction and Engineering Division
and the Transit Division for this plat may be modified if significant conflicts are



23)

24)

25)

4)

identified by details included in the submitted construction plans.

The attached comments received from the Broward County Planning Council
indicate that this plat is in compliance with the effective land use plan. It also
notes regarding affordable housing, that this plat was subject of Broward
County Land Use Plan Amendment PC 10-1-0 and is not subject to Policy
2.16.2, as it did not propose any additional residential units to the Broward
County Land Use Plan.

The applicant is advised that, in accordance with Section 125.022, Florida
Statutes, the issuance of a development permit by the County does not in any
way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state
or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for
issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulffill
the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that
result in a violation of state or federal law.

Specific questions regarding any of the above comments may be directed to
each review agency contact person. A complete list of agency contact
information can be accessed on the Planning and Development Management
Division’'s web page at:

www. broward.org/Planning/FormsPublications/Documents/ReviewAgencies.pdf

FINDINGS
CONCURRENCY REVIEW
1) This plat is located within the Southeast Transportation Concurrency

Management Area. This district meets the regional transportation concurrency
standards specified in Section 5-182(a)(5)a) of the Land Development Code.

This plat has been reviewed by the School Board, and satisfies the public
school concurrency requirements of Section 5-182(m)(1)a) of the Land
Development Code. However, this determination will expire on June 8,
2018, and an updated School Capacity Availability Determination (SCAD)
letter will be required prior to plat approval. See the attached School
Capacity Availability Determination received from the School Board.

This plat satisfies the solid waste disposal concurrency requirement of Section
5-182(h) of the Broward County Land Development Code.

This plat satisfies the regional park concurrency requirement of Section 5-182(i)
of the Broward County Land Development Code.

RATIONAL NEXUS REVIEW

9)

This plat has been evaluated by staff of the Highway Construction and
Engineering Division for the relationship between the impact of the proposed
development and the right-of-way dedications required by the Broward County



Land Development Code (“rational nexus test”). Staff has made a finding that
the proposed develcpment meets the threshold test for rational nexus and this
report includes right-of-way dedication requirements.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

FLORIDA STATUTE CHAPTER 177 REQUIREMENTS

Complete the following corrections fo the plat mylar to comply with the requirements
of Florida Statutes Chapter 177 as outlined below:

1) SURVEY DATA

A)

B)

C)

D)

E)

F)

G)
H)

The Iegalldescription in the title opinion or certificate must match the legal
description on the plat. The plat drawing must follow the legal description.

1) Revise the bearings on the plat boundary to run in a
counterclockwise direction to follow the description. :

2) Show radial bearings where non-tangent lines intersect curves

3) Add labels on the plat drawing to distinguish description bearings
from the bearings to be used to survey the plat

A closure of the plat boundary exceeds the 0.03' error tolerance as
required by the Broward County Land Development Code. Provide a
closure report of the plat boundary and any parcels created by the plat,
with areas, to the Highway Construction and Engineering Division.

Show Grid bearings on the plat and State Plane Coordinates on all plat
corners, P.R.M.s and land corners that appear on the plat.

Two land ties 1o two independent land corners or one land corner and one
other recorded cormer must be shown. Show found monumentation at both
corners.

The bearing reference line must be a well - established and monumented
line. Depict said line with its monumentation and tie to the plat boundary.
Insufficient monumentation is shown for the line cailed out. Review and
revise as necessary.

The bearing on the Basis of Bearings reference line shown on the plat
drawing does not match the bearing indicated for the line in Suiveyor's
Note #4. Review and revise as necessary. '
Show any found monumentation at the Point of Commencement.

Full dimensioning and square footage must be shown on all dedicated
right-of-way, if applicable.



3)

The platting surveyor must submit Certified Corner Records for section
corners used in preparation of the plat to both the State and Broward
County. County staff will confirm submittal to the State prior to plat
recordation. For section corners which have Certified Corner Records on
file, the surveyor must submit an affidavit confirming that the Section
corner was found to be substantially as described in the most recently
available certified corner record. Standard affidavit forms are available
from the following website:

http://www.broward.org/Publicworks/BCEngineering/Pages/PlatSectionFor

ms.aspx

The surveyor must submit digital plat information (after all corrections are
completed and Highway Construction & Engineering Division staff
requests digital information).

RIGHT-OF-WAY DELINEATION AND DEDICATION LANGUAGE

A)

B)

Address any easements, rights-of-way or specific purpose parcels to be
created by this plat in the Dedication language.

Mortgagees must clearly join in the dedications on the plat. Review the
instrument recorded in O.R.B. 43194, PG. 1112, B.C.R. as it pertains to a
mortgage on this plat and revise the Mortgage Dedication block as
necessary

Depict the entire right-of-way width of N. 58 Avenue (Old Davie Road)
adjacent to the plat. Label the right-of-way shown with all recorded
instruments which establish public rights-of-way adjacent to this plat.

Proposed right-of-way must be clearly labeled and dedicated by the plat, if
applicable.

All proposed easements must be clearly labeled and dimensioned. Utility
easements should be granted to the public (or to the City/Town — but not
to any specific utility company). Ultility easements created by the plat
should NOT be located within any road right-of-way.

TITLE CERTIFICATION AND DEDICATION SIGNATURE BLOCKS

A)

The original plat mylar must be submitted to the Highway Construction
and Engineering Division accompanied by an original title certificate or an
attorney's opinion of title which shall:

1) be based upon a legal description that matches the plat.

2) be based upon a search of the public records within forty-five (45)
days of submittal.



B)

C)

3) contain the names of all owners of record.

4) contain the names of all mortgage holders of record and if there are
no mortgages, it shall so state.

5) contain a listing of all easements and rights-of-ways of record lying
within the plat boundaries.

6) contain a listing of all easements and rights-of-ways which abut the
plat boundaries and are necessary for legal access to the plat, and if
there are none it shall so state.

The submitted Opinion of Title is unacceptable in its current format.
The search period must be from the beginning. In addition to the
foregoing, the County Attorney’s Office will not accept an opinion
with “qualification language,” in other words, an opinion that states
they are basing the opinion solely on a title company’s
documentation and they have not done any independent
investigation of their own.

Revise the Opinion of Title to read similar to the following:

“With the understanding that this Opinion of Title is furnished to the
Broward County Board of County Commissioners as an inducement
for the acceptance of a plat, located on the real property hereafter
described, it is hereby certified that | have examined the Title
Insurance policy issued by , File #___, dated
and such other additional information as may be necessary to deliver
this opinion, covering the period from the beginning to the___ day of
, am/pm inclusive, of the following described property;
and | recognize that the County is relying on this opinion with regard
to the acceptance of a plat”.

Review and revise the report prior to mylar submittal.

The title must be updated for the review of any agreements and for the
recordation process. Standard format for “Title Certificates,” “Opinions of
Title,” the “Adjacent Right-of-Way Report,” and a “Guide to Search Limits
of Easements and Right-of-Way” may be obtained by contacting the
Highway Construction and Engineering Division or by visiting the
Division’s web site:
http://www.broward.org/Publicworks/BCEngineering/Pages/Default.aspx.

The Dedication on the original mylar must be executed by all record
owners with original signatures. For property owned by an individual (or
by individuals), the plat must be executed in the presence of two
witnesses for each signature. Property owned by corporations must be
executed by at least one of the following officers: the President, Vice
President, or Chief Executive Officer together with either (i) two witnesses



4)

5)

D)

E)

or (ii) the Corporate Seal. A plat which has been executed by any officer
other than the President, Vice President, or Chief Executive Officer must
also provide documentation authorizing the individual(s) who executed the
plat. The officers executing a plat must be verified through the Florida
Department of State, or by the applicant providing corporate
documentation. Persons executing plats owned by a partnership or a trust
must provide documentation clearly demonstrating their authornty to
execute on behalf of the partnership or trust.

All mortgagees must execute the plat with original signatures, seals and
witnesses.

Acknowledgments and seals are required for each signature.

DRAFTING AND MISCELLANEOUS DATA

A)

B)

C

D)

E)

Address any undefined abbreviations or symbols used on the plat or
added during revisions. Remove any abbreviations and symbols from the
Legend that do not appear on the plat. Add any missing abbreviations
and symbols to the Legend that appear on the plat or are added during
revisions.

The Planning and Development Management Division file number “034-
MP-17” must be shown inside the border in the lower right hand corner on
each page.

The plat borders must be 1/2-inch on three sides with a 3-inch margin on
the left side.

The plat original must be drawn with black permanent drawing ink; or
nonadhered scaled print on a stable base film.

The sheet size must be 24 inches by 36 inches.

SIGNATURE BLOCKS

A)

B)
©

The Surveyor's Certification must be signed and the plat sealed by a
professional surveyor and mapper, and state that the plat was prepared
under his or her direction and supervision, and complies with all of the
survey requirements of Florida Statutes Chapter 177. Remove the
reference to PART 1 of Chapter 177, Florida Statutes from the
certification.

Add a seai box for the Broward County Engineer.

Space for the County Administrator's signature is no longer required on
plats in Broward County. Revise the signature block for the Broward
County Finance and Administrative Services, County Records Division —
Revise Minutes Section signature block as necessary.



6)

D)

E)

F)

Remove the signature block for the Broward County Finance and
Administrative Services, County Records Division — Recording Section,
based on the above comment.

The plat must include proper dates for signatures.

The original plat mylar must be submitted to the Highway Construction
and Engineering Division accompanied by a copy of the City of Fort
Lauderdale conditions of approval. (Agenda Report or Resolution listing all
of the conditions of municipal plat approval.)

HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERING DIVISION INTERNAL

PROCEDURES

The following items are required for plat recordation but are completed by

County staff:

A) Planning Council Executive Director Signature.

B) Completion of POSSE Inputs; Impact Fee and Security reports printed.

C) County Surveyor sign-off.

D) P.R.M.s verified.

E) Development Order, Planning and Development Management Director
Signature.

F) Highway Construction and Engineering Director Signature.

G) City Of Hollywood scanned copy of mylar for review

Jonathan Vogt, jvogt@hollywoodfl.org, 954-921-3900
Clarissa Ip, cip@hollywoodfl.org

NOTES:
1) The applicant may request a copy of the FS 177 check print by
calling Jason Espinosa at 954-577-4593.

2) Additional changes made to the original plat mylar (beyond this list
of corrections) may cause delays in review and recordation, and
may result in additional review fees.

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

7)

Distance and measurement recommendations contained in this report were
based on the best information available at the time of review. County staff may
approve minor adjustments based on verified field conditions or details
provided in approved construction plans.



8)

9)

10)

1)

In addition, all designs for construction shall be certified by a Professional
Engineer, registered in the State of Florida, that they meet the standards
included above.

Applicant must pay transportation concurrency fees, school impact fees and
regional park impact and administrative fees during the review of construction
plans submitted for County environmental review approval by the Development
Management and Environmental Review Section of the Planning and
Development Management Division, in accordance with the fee schedule
specified in the Land Development Code. Regional park impact and
administrative fee amounts are subject to adjustment each October 1.

This plat will not be recorded until all real estate taxes (including taxes for the
current year and any delinquent taxes) for the property being platted have been
paid as required by Florida Statutes Chapter 197.192. The applicant must
submit a current tax letter from the Revenue Collection Division providing proof
of payment.

Place a note on the face of the plat, preceding the designated municipal
official’s signature, reading:

No building permits shall be issued for the constriction, expansion, and/or
conversion of a building within this plat until such time as the developer
provides this municipality with written confirmation from Broward County that all
applicable concurrencyfimpact fees have been paid or are not due.

Place a note on the face of the plat reading:

A) If a building permit for a principal building (excluding dry models, sales
and construction offices) and first inspection approval are not issued by
, 2023, then the County's finding of adequacy shall expire and no
additional building permits shall be issued until such time as Broward
County shall make a subsequent finding that the application satisfies the
adequacy requirements set forth within the Broward County Land
Development Code. The owner of the property or the agent of the owner
shall be responsible for providing evidence to Broward County from the
appropriate governmental entity, documenting compliance with this
requirerent within the above referenced time frame; and/or

B) If construction of project water lines, sewer lines, drainage, and the rock
base for internal roads have not been substantially completed by y
2023, then the County's finding of adequacy shall expire and no additional
building permits shall be issued until such time as Broward County shall
make a subsequent finding that the application satisfies the adequacy
requirements set forth within the Broward County Land Development
Code. The owner of the property or the agent of the owner shall be
responsible for providing evidence to Broward County from the
appropriate governmental entity, documenting compliance with this
requirement within the above referenced time frame.



12)

13)

Place a note on the face of the plat reading:

This plat is restricted to 47 mid-rise units and 14,200 square feet of office. No
free standing or drive-thru bank facilities andfor commercialfretail uses are
permitted without the approval of the Board of County Commissioners who
shall review and address these uses for increased impacts.

This note is required by Chapter 5, Aricle IX, Broward County Code of
Ordinances, and may be amended by approval of the Broward County Board of
County Commissioners. The notation and any amendments thereto are solely
indicating the approved development level for property located within the plat
and do not operate as a restriction in favor of any property owner including an
owner or owners of property within this plat who took title to the property with
reference to this plat.

Any structure within this plat must comply with Section IV D.1.f., Development
Review Requirements, of the Broward County Land Use Plan, regarding
hazards to air navigation.

If this item is approved, authorize the Mayor to sign an order approving this
agenda item subject to staff findings, comments, and recommendations.
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The School Board of Broward County, Florida

PRELIMINARY SCHOOL CAPACITY AVAILABILITY DETERMINATION
PLAT :
. SBBC-2342-2017
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Hollywoaod House

December 11, 2017

Growth Management
Facllity Planning and Real Estate Department
600 SE 3rd Avenue, Bth Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
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PRELIMINARY SCHOOL CAPACITY AVAILABILITY DETERMINATION

PLAT
PROJECT INFORMATION  OROPOGED UNITS PROPOSED UsEs | STUDENT IMPACT

Date: December 11, 2017 - Singlo-Family: 14,200 SF Office Eementary: 1
IName: Hollywood House Townhouse:

ISBBC Project Number: SBEC-2342-2017 Garden Apartmants: Middle: 1
County Projoct Number: os4-MP-17 SHd-Rise: 47

Municlpality Project Number: TBD High-Rise: High: 1
OwmnerfDeveloper: Dawn Loulsa Meyer Moblle Homae:

Jurlsdiction: Hollywosd Total: 47 Totat: 3

__SHORT RANGE - 5- R IMPACT _ _
cure ot s | ey | e | ot e e rton | "oy | e

Stirling 767 767 629 =138 -7 82.0% 16

Attucis 1,221 1,227 640 587 26 52.2% 14
Hellywood Hills 2891 28M 1,021 i) 30 1A% 75

Adjusted | OverfUnder LOS-Ad]. % Gross Cap. Ad). Projected Enroliment

Currently Assigned Schools Benchmark |Benchmark Entollmant Benchmark 1718 18119 19720 20721 2122
[Stiing Bas ~123 B84% 620 604 626 821 823
[attucks 884 £73 53.3% 861 686 661 867 673
Hollywood Hiils 1,966 485 T4.2% 1,888 1,826 1,830 4,340 1821

Studards generated ane baced an the etudant generation rates eomained in te curenty edopled Browsnd Courty Lend Devetopment Code. Infarmation conteined hateln is current as of the datn of mvew.

A tradiisnal cohort survival methodology s wsod to project schookby-school District tracitional achool enroiimant out over the ned thve yeam, and a properticnal eharo of charler school enrcliment fs usad to projact fudune
charter school enrolment by echool kvel Districtwide, Far mom informaton: R AWWWADAOWaIT K128 us/dsa/EnrotmantPro).ahtml. The annus] benchmark entultmerd i laken on Ma Monday folowing Labor Cay &nd b
Wi 1o apply indhvidus] chaner schwe! anmément tmpacts againat schoal faciy review procasses,

School Capachty A ty Detarmination - Prapared by the Faciity Planning and Real Extate Department - The Scheol Beand of Browand Goundy, Florida Page 1




CHARTER SCHOOL INFORMATION

201617 Contract 201617 Benchmark Projected Enroliment
Charter Schogls within Z-mfle radius Permanent Capacity Enrollment Overf{Under) 178 | 1818 | 19020
|New Life Charter Acadamy £50 98 -452 98 - 98 98

PLANNED AND FUNDED CAPACITY ADDITIONS IN THE ADOPTED DISTRICT EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES PLAN

choolis} Dascription of Improvements
Stirting There are no capacity additicns scheduled In the ADEFP that will Impact the FISH capacity of the school.
Attucks There are no capecity additions schaduled in the ADEFP that will Impect the FISH capacity of tha school
Hollywood Hills Thers are no capecity additions scheduled in tha ADEFP thet will Impsaet the FISH capacity of the school,

Students ganernted are based on the student ganedation feina contained in tha cumenty adopted Browan) County Lind Developmeant Code. Information comtalnad hemdn b cumend as of tha date of revisw.
AWWWM&MhmMWhMWWMMmhMMM and a proporiional shams of charler ashool enrclmert Is used to project
fusturg charier school enmolimend by achool kvel Districhwide. For mo brfonmation: hitpath K12 AndsaEnrcimentProfstdrrd, The berctenark enrcIment count taken on the firat Monday folowing Labor
mhmwmwmmmmmnmmmmm

Sehool Copachty Avallabiity Determibmtion - Prepered by the Facfty Plarning and Real! Estats Departmant - Tha Schonl Boerd of Brower County, Florkda Page 2




Comments

Is concument plet and skta pfan application (ndicates that + single famlly untt is on the sie, which does not genarate any sludants. The applicatisn proposes
evalopment of 47 (iwo or more bedroam) mid-ise units, which wil) generata 3 students (1 slementary, 1 middia, and 1 high), The school Concumency Servica Area
CSA) imparted by the project in the 20167 achool year include Stiding Elemantary, Attucks Middle, and Haltywood Hils High Schools.

lease be advised thet this epplication was reviewed utilizing 2016/17 schoo] year dats bacause the cument school year {2017/18) data will not be available unt] upd
re made utiizng the Benchmark Day Enrc/ment Gount Based on the Public School Concumency Planning Document (PSCPD), each of the Impacted schools |
perating balow the adopted Lovel of Service (LOS) of 100% gross capacity. Incorporeting the cumulative students anticipated from this preject and approved and
evelopments antitipated to ba built within the next three years (2016417 - 2018/19), Stiring Elementacy, Attucks Middle, and Hollywood Hills High Schocls ere projected
perate within the edopted LOS of 100% through the 2018/18 school year. [t should be neted that the school capacity or Florida Inventory of School Houees (FISH) for th
pacted achools reflacts compliance with the class size censtiutional amendment.  To ensure maxdmum utfization of the impacted CSAs, the Board may uffize cthe
options such as school boundary changes to accommodate students generatad from developments in tha County.

Additionally in the 2048/17 schoo! year, the charter schoals located within two miles of the project site and their associated data are depicted above.  Students retuming,

ing or anticipated to atterd charter sehools are faetored Into the five-year student enroliment projections for District schools. Enrollment projections are adjusted for|
alamentary, middie and high schools impacted by a charter school unifl the charter schoo! reaches full enroliiment status,

Caphtal [mprovements scheduted In the cumently Adapled Diskict Educaticnal Faclliies Plan (DEFP), Flacal Years 2017/18 {v 2021/22 reganding pertinent impecte
sehools are depicted above.

Therefore, this applieation Is determined to satisfy public school concurrancy on the basis thal adequata school capasity |3 anticipated to be avallable to support th

residential development as cumently propesed by the applicant. This praliminary determination ahail ba valid far 180 daya for a maximum of 47 (two or more badroom) mid

rise unita, ard conditionsd upon final approvel by tha applieable govemmeontal body.  Thic determinetion will expire an Juna §, 2018, This pretiminary school conerran
etermination shell be deemed to be void untess prior to the referenced expimation of the Preliminary Schoo! Capacity Availability Determination (SCAD), notification of fing

pproval to the District hes been provided andfor an axtension of thie Preliminaty ECAD has been requested in writing and granted by the Schoal District.  Upen th

istrick’s recelpt of sufficient evidence of final epproval which shail specify at the minimum the number, type and badroom mix for the approved residential units, the
) issue and provide a final SCAD letter for the approved units, which shall retify and commence the vesting period for the approved residentiz! project.

Please be advised that f a change is proposed o the devefopment, which increases the number of students ganerated by the project, the additional students will not
jconsidored vestad for public school concumency.

Schbol Cepacity Avaliebility Determination - Prepamd by tha Facilly Plenning and Real Extate Depatment - Tha School Board of Browasd County, Florida Page 3
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Planning &7 Council

TO: Josie P. Sesodia, AICP, Director
Broward County Planning and Development Management Division

FROM: Barbara Blake Boy, Executive Director ?%}5

RE: Hollywood House (034-MP-17)
City of Hollywood

DATE: December 29, 2017

The Future Land Use Element of the City of Hollywood Comprehensive Plan is the effective land
use plan for the City of Hollywood. That plan designates the area covered by this plat for the uses
permitted in the “Transit Oriented Corridor” land use category. This plat is generally located on
the east side of North 58 Avenue, south of Stirling Road, in the City of Hollywood.

Regarding the proposed office uses, Planning Council staff notes the subject Transit Oriented
Corridor permits a maximum of 2,000,000 square feet of “Office” uses. To date, including this
proposed development, 60,571 square feet of “Office” use has been proposed by plat or granted
development permits. Therefore, the proposed 14,200 square feet of office use is in compliance
with the permitted uses of the effective land use plan.

Regarding the proposed residential use, the subject Transit Oriented Corridor permits a
maximum of 5,309 residential units. To date, including this proposed development, 2,801 units
have been proposed by plat or granted development permits. Therefore, the proposed 47 mid-
rise dwelling units are in compliance with the permitted uses of the effective land use plan.

Further, regarding affordable housing, this plat was the subject of Broward County Land Use Plan
(BCLUP) amendment PC 10-10, which was not subject to BCLUP Policy 2.16.2, as it did not
propose any additional residential units to the BCLUP.

The effective land use plan shows the following land uses surrounding the plat:

North: Transit Oriented Corridor
South: Transit Oriented Corridor
East: Medium (16) Residential

West: Transit Oriented Corridor

The contents of this memorandum are not a judgment as to whether this development proposal
complies with the Broward County Trafficways Plan, local zoning, other land development
regulations or the development review requirements of the Broward County Land Use Plan
including its concurrency requirements.

115 South Andrews Avenue, Room 307 * Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
954.357.6695 = Broward.org/PlanningCouncil



Hollywood House
December 29, 2017
Page Two

BBB:KIW

cc: Wazir Ishmael, City Manager
City of Hollywood

Tom Barnett, Director, Planning and Development Services
City of Hollywood
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BROWARD COUNTY PLANNING COUNCIL

115 South Andrews Avenue, Room 307 = Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 = Phone: 954.357.6695

November 23, 2016

Reuven Rogatinsky
3113 Stirling Road, Suite 103
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312

Dear Mr. Rogatinsky:

Re: Platting requirements for a parcel generally described as a portion of the Northwest 1/4
of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 1, Township 51 South, Range 41 East, said lands situate,
lying and being in Broward County, Florida. This parcel is generally located on the east
side of North 58 Avenue, between Stirling Road and North 42 Street, in the City of
Hollywood.

This letter is in response to your correspondence regarding the Broward County Land Use Plan’s
platting requirements for a proposed mixed-use development on the above referenced parcel.

Planning Council staff has determined that platting is required by Section D.2, Chapter IV, of the
Broward County Land Use Plan for the proposed development. As per the criteria of Section D.2,
platting is required for the issuance of building permits when constructing a non-residential or
multi-family building, unless all of the following conditions are met:

a. The lot or parcel is smaller than 5 acres and is unrelated to an adjacent
development;

b. The lot or parcel has been specifically delineated in a recorded plat;

o All land within the lot or parcel which is necessary to comply with the County
Trafficways Plan has been conveyed to the public by deed or easement; and

d. The proposed development is in compliance with the applicable land development
regulations.

The subject parcel does not meet the specifically delineated requirement.

Planning Council staff notes that a lot or parcel which has been specifically delineated in a
recorded plat is one which can be described solely by reference to a plat and one or more
identifying numbers such as a block and lot number. For example, Lot 5, Block 3, of John Doe
Subdivision. A description of “a portion of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 1,
Township 51 South, Range 41 East,” is an example of a parcel which is not specifically delineated.

broward.org/planningcouncil




Reuven Rogatinsky
November 23, 2016
Page Two

It is recommended that you contact Broward County’s Planning and Development Management
Division at 954-357-6666, regarding the platting process.

The contents of this letter are not a judgment as to whether this development proposal complies
with the Broward County Trafficways Plan, permitted uses and densities, local zoning, the land
development regulations of the municipality or the development review requirements of the
Broward County Land Use Plan, including concurrency requirements.

If you have any additional questions regarding the Broward County Land Use Plan’s platting
requirements, please contact Dawn Teetsel, Senior Planner, at your convenience.

Respectfully,

Barbara BigKe Boy
Executive Director

BBB:DBT

cc: Wazir Ishmael, City Manager
City of Hollywood

Tom Barnett, Director, Development Services
City of Hollywood

Autum J. Sorrow
Al Entitlements & Planning, LLC



CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL ARTS DEPARTMENT
PARK IMPACT FEE APPLICATION

Pursuant to Chapter 161.07 (G)(1) of the City's Zoning and Land Development
Regulations, all persons platting or subdividing land for residential purposes or for
hotel/motel purposes or who are required to obtain site plan approval for a residential,
hotel or motel development shall be required to pay a park impact fee. This fee is to be
used for parks (passive or active open space or recreational facilities) to meet the needs
created by the development.

Is this a residential or hotel/motel development? Yes No []

If YES was selected please provide the following information. In NO was selected
please do not complete application.

(PRINT LEGIBLY OR TYPE)

i OmiereRomes Dawn Louise Meyer and 58 Oak LLC

2. Project Name: 58 Oak (fka: Hollywood House)

3. Project Address: 4231 N 58th Avenue, Hollywood Florida 33021

4. Contact person: Autumn Sorrow/AJ Entitlements & Planning LLC

561-284-2472
5. Contact number:

6. Type of unit(s): Single Family [] Multi-Family Hotel/Motel []

7. Total number of residential and/or hotel/motel units: 58

8. Unit Fee per residential dwelling based on sq. ft.; _ $2,175.00

9. Unit Fee per hotel/motel room: $1.250.00
$126,150.00 Date: 7/2/2018

10. Total Park Impact Fee:

The Park Impact Fee shall be paid in full prior to issuance of a building permit unless
the project is to be completed in phases. This application provides an approximate Park
Impact Fee however the final Park Impact Fee will be calculated and paid at time of
building permit request.

This application (if applicable) should be submitted to the Technical Advisory Committee
to obtain Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts Department approval.

Please contact David Vazquez, Department of Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts
at 954.921.3404 or dvazquez@hollywoodfl.org should there be any questions.



Autumn Sorrow


Autumn Sorrow
Dawn Louise Meyer and 58 Oak LLC

Autumn Sorrow
58 Oak  (fka: Hollywood House)

Autumn Sorrow
4231 N 58th Avenue, Hollywood Florida 33021

Autumn Sorrow
Autumn Sorrow/AJ Entitlements & Planning LLC

Autumn Sorrow
561-284-2472

Autumn Sorrow


Autumn Sorrow
58

Autumn Sorrow
$2,175.00

Autumn Sorrow
$126,150.00

Autumn Sorrow
7/2/2018


CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
PARK IMPACT FEE SCHEDULE

Land Use Type Fee
Residential Dwelling Unit (single or multi-family)
Less than 500 sq. ft.' $1,650.00
501 to 1,000 sq. ft $1,875.00
1,001 to 1,500 sq. ft. $2,175.00
1,501 to 2,000 sq. ft. $2,375.00
2,001 to 2,500 sq. ft. $2,525.00
2,501 to 3,000 sq. ft. $2,625.00
3,001 to 3,500 sq. ft. $2,725.00
3,501 to 4,000 sq. ft. $2,825.00
More than 4,000 sq. ft. $2,900.00
Hotel / Motel Room $1,250.00

' Square feet, as used in this section, refers to enclosed, gross
floor area excluding parking garages, screened enclosures and

unfinished attics.

Resolution No. B-Z015-340] adapted an 1L/ 20/ 2013



